ENTERPRISE TOWN ADVISORY BOARD
Windmill Library
7060 W. Windmill Lane
Las Vegas, NV 89113
November 30, 2022
6:00pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

' e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at
(702)371-7991 or :

©  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 8.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at hiip:

Board/Council Members: David Chestnut - Chair Barris Kaiser — Vice Chair
Tanya Behm Joseph Throneberry
Justin Maffett

Secretary: Carmen Hayes (702) 371-7991

Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Tiffany Hesser (702) 455-7388
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair — JUSTIN C. JONES, Vice-Chair
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — WILLIAM MCCURDY II - ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT - TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA T. KING, County Manager
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III.

Iv.

Approval of Minutes for November 9, 2022. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for November 30, 2022 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)
e Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department Enterprise Area Command will have First
Tuesday K9 Presentation on Tuesday December 6, 2022 at the Windmill Library.

Planning and Zoning

AR-22-400121 (UC-0773-13)-VEGAS GROUP, LLC:

USE PERMIT FOURTH APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for a place of worship.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced parking for a place of worship
within an office complex on a portion of 8.0 acres within a C-P (Office & Professional) Zone.
Generally located on the cast side of Gilespie Street and the south side of Silverado Ranch
Boulevard within Enterprise. MN/rk/syp (For possible action) 12/20/22 PC

NZC-22-0607-AVILA, JOSE:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.9 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone to
an R-D (Suburban Estates Residential) Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) landscaping; and 2) off-
site improvements (curbs, gutters, streetlights, sidewalks, and partial paving).

DESIGN REVIEW for a single family residential development. Generally located on southwest
corner of Levi Avenue and Haven Street within Enterprise (description on file). MN/al/syp (For
possible action) 12/20/22 PC

VS-22-0596-SDMIBD, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Blue
Diamond Road and Raven Avenue (alignment), and between Westwind Road and Lindell Road
within Enterprise (description on file). JJ/jud/syp (For possible action) 12/20/22 PC

TM-22-500202-SDMI BD, LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1 commercial lot on 2.7 acres in an H-2 (General Highway
Frontage) Zone. Generally located on the southwest corner of Blue Diamond Road and Lindell
Road within Enterprise. JJ/sd/syp (For possible action) 12/20/22 PC

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair — JUSTIN C. JONES, Vice-Chair
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK - WILLIAM MCCURDY II - ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT - TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA T. KING, County Manager
2



10.

11.

UC-22-0469-DOSE, EDWARD ALLEN & REBECCA NOEL:

USE PERMIT to allow an existing carport not architecturally compatible with the principal
structure.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce building
separation; and 2) reduce setback in conjunction with an existing single family residence on 0.5
acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the east side of
Hinson Street and the north side of Warm Springs Road within Enterprise. MN/jgh/syp (For
possible action) 12/20/22 PC

UC-22-0604-ARBY JONES 402, LLC & RAINS 1992 TRUST:

USE PERMIT to increase the height of an existing communication tower on 0.1 acre in a C-2
(General Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Arby Avenue, 230 feet east of
Jones Boulevard within Enterprise. MN/sd/syp (For possible action) 12/20/22 PC

VS-22-0598-ME 52 PARTNERS, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON ecasements of interest to Clark County located between Rainbow
Boulevard and Montessouri Street (alignment), and between Erie Avenue and Levi Avenue and a
portion of a right-of-way being Rainbow Boulevard located between Erie Avenue and Levi Avenue
within Enterprise (description on file). JJ/rk/syp (For possible action) 12/20/22 PC

DR-22-0588-HARSCH INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, LLC:

DESIGN REVIEW for finished grade on 19.4 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-
60) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally located on the east and west sides of
Westwind Road and the south side of Sunset Road within Enterprise. MN/bb/syp (For possible
action) 12/21/22 BCC

ET-22-400120 (UC-18-0617)-BLUE DIAMOND RETAIL PARTNERS, LI.C:

USE PERMIT SECOND EXTENSION OF TIME to reduce the setback of a vehicle
(automobile) wash from a residential use.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) retail building; 2) restaurant with drive-thru; 3) vehicle
(automobile) wash; and 4) water vending structure on 1.9 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial)
Zone. Generally located on the southeast corner of Blue Diamond Road and Durango Drive within
Enterprise. JJ/dd/syp (For possible action) 12/21/22 BCC

VS-22-0614-6820 GARY L1.C:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Rainbow
Boulevard and Redwood Street, and between Gomer Road and Richmar Avenue within Enterprise
(description on file). JJ/md/syp (For possible action) 12/21/22 BCC

‘WS-22-0613-6820 GARY LL.C:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduced parking; 2)
eliminate cross access; 3) allow modified driveway design standards; and 4) allow modified street
standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution/warehouse complex; and 2) finished grade
on 14.8 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) Zone and M-1 (Light Manufacturing) Zone.
Generally located on the northeast and southeast corners of Rainbow Boulevard and Gary Avenue
within Enterprise. JJ/md/syp (For possible action) 12/21/22 BCC

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair - JUSTIN C. JONES, Vice-Chair
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK - WILLIAM MCCURDY II - ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT — TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA T, KING, County Manager
3



12. TM-22-500203-6820 GARY LLC:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1 commercial lot on 12.4 acres in an M-D (Designed
Manufacturing) Zone and M-1 (Light Manufacturing) Zone. Generally located on the north side of
Gary Avenue and the east side of Rainbow Boulevard within Enterprise. JJ/mdn/syp (For possible
action) 12/21/22 BCC

VII.  General Business
1. None.

VIII. Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX. Next Meeting Date: Next Meeting Date. December 14, 2022.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Windmill Library ~ 7060 W. Windmill Lane
Clark County Government Center — 500 S. Grand Central Pkwy
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Enterprise Town Advisory Board

November 9, 2022

MINUTES
Board Members David Chestnut,Chair PRESENT Barris Kaiser, Vice Chair PRESENT
Tanya Behm PRESENT Joseph Throneberry PRESENT
Justin Maffett PRESENT
Secretary: Carmen Hayes 702-371-7991 PRESENT
County Liaison: Tiffany Hesser 702-455-7388 TLH@clarkcountynv.com PRESENT

1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions (see above)
The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m.
No staff present from Current Planning

II.  Public Comment

This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may
be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time
they are presented. If you wish to speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this
agenda, you must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will be
limited to three minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and
please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation,
this will be done by the Chair or the Board/Council by majority vote.

e None
1.  Approval of Minutes for October 26, 2022 (For possible action)

Motion by David Chestnut
Action: APPROVE Minutes as published for October 26, 2022.
Motion PASSED (5-0)/ Unanimous

Iv. Approval of Agenda for November 9, 2022 and Hold, Combine or Delete Any Items (For
possible action)

Motion by David Chestnut
Action: APPROVE as published
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous
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V.

VL

VIL

Informational Items

1.  Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)

. Applications are available until November 15, 2022 for appointments by the Clark
County Board of County Commissioners to serve on the Enterprise Town Advisory
Board for a two-year (2-year) term beginning January 2023.

Planning & Zoning

WS-22-0523-BLUE DIAMOND M-E, LLC & ALBERTSON'S, LL.C LEASE:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow a roof sign.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed roof sign in conjunction with an existing business within a
shopping center on 13.9 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the on
the south side of Blue Diamond Road between Cimarron Road and Buffalo Drive within Enterprise.
Jtk/syp (For possible action) 11/15/22 PC

Motion by Joseph Throneberry
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

WS-22-0547-JONES BOULEVARD PARTNERS, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) modified landscaping
and screening; 2) reduce approach and departure distances; and 3) driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) expansion of an existing distribution facility; and 2)
finished grade on 26.6 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) Zone and an M-1 (Light
Manufacturing) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Jones Boulevard and the north side of
Wigwam Avenue within Enterprise. JJ/al/syp (For possible action) 11/15/22 PC

Motion by David Chestnut

Action:

APPROVE: Waivers of Development Standards #s 1, 2b, and 3b

WITHDRAWN by the applicant: Waivers of Development Standards 2a, 3a, and 3¢
APPROVE: Design Reviews per plans presented.

ADD Current Planning Conditions:

«  Design review as a public hearing for lighting and signage

Per staff if approved conditions

Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

General Business:

1. None.
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VIIIL

IX.

Public Comment:

A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to the Board's/Council’s jurisdiction will be
held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please
step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chair or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

e None.

Next Meeting Date

The next regular meeting will be November 30, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. at the Windmill Library.

Adjournment:

Motion by David Chestnut
Action: ADJOURN meeting at 6:21 p.m.
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous
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12/20/22 PC AGENDA SHEET 1

PLACE OF WORSHIP GILESPIE ST/SILVERADO RANCH BLVD
(TITLE 30)

\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

~22-460121 (UC-07 ~-VEGAS GROUP. LLC:

USE PERMIT FQURTII APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for a place of worship, °
WAIVER O VELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced parking fm' a place of~ rship

mtlnn an oﬁiﬁe complex ona portion of 8.0 acres within a C-P (Oﬁ:we ipnal) Z f:
Generally located on the east side of Gilespie Street and tl;e’ sout s:&e of Silvérado Ranch
Boulevard within Enterprise. MN/tk/syp (For possible actiofl) Ve /\\ \
RELATED INFORMATION:
APN: N
177-28-516-004; 177-28-516-013 ptn ~ AN
LAND USE PLAN: ) .
ENTERPRISE - NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCI\.‘AL ~
w4
BACKGROUND: e -
Project Description ’ \X
General Summary

Site Address:"9708 Gilesg\xe Stx;eet

Site Acreage: 8 (portion)

Project Type: Place of worship

Number of Stories: 1

Scjuare Feet: 4,977

Parking Reqmed)‘i’rowdeda 377299 (full build-out of office complex with place of
yefsﬁm), 202/289 (current yﬂhng partially constructed complex with place of worship)

Site Pland N

The ongmai plms‘dcpz ty an approved partially constructed office development. The approved
development ¢opdists of 86,539 square feet of office use distributed throughout 11 proposed
buildihgs. At the time of the design review approval for the office development, a waiver of
developiment standards for reduced parking was approved. The constructed portion of the site
consists of 43,226 square feet of office use distributed throughout 5 office buildings, off-site
improvements, some of the street landscaping, parking lot landscaping, and the entire 299 space
parking Iot. The site has 2 access points from Gilespie Street.

® e & & & @

The place of worship occupies 4,977 square feet within the northern office building, which is
oriented towards Silverado Ranch Boulevard and Gilespie Street. Since the office building is
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part of an office complex and shares parking, access, and drive aisles, the entire office
development must be included in the parking calculations. No site design changes are proposed
under this review.

Parking requirements for a place of worship are more intense than an office use. Since the entire
office complex was approved, the parking calculations are based on the entire d'evelo}ament,
when fully constructed. Based on calculations provided by the applicant, if the entirg’86,539
square foot office complex was constructed, the total parking spaces required is 377 parking
spaces while the development has 299 parking spaces. However, based on the eXisting site
conditions, which consists of only 43,226 square feet of office building?, the required parking is
met with only 202 parking spaces required where 299 parking 3paee§a:$ pi\rgvflgd\ \

Floor Plans ) "
The approved plans depict a combination of an assembly are “classpooms, recapﬁw;e:ﬁgh,
restrooms, and a platform area for a total of 4,977 square feet. e}as'smoms are not iptended
for any type of daycare or school, but rather for Bible study forall different age groups Guring
regular scheduled service times. No new exterior doors ox exterior chguges are depicted on the
floor plan.

Previous Conditions of Approval ) *
Listed below are the approved conditions for AR-20-400153 (UCX)(’I 73-1 3\}5

S

Current Planning
¢ Until January 7, 2023 to review the plrking. <
 Applicant is advised that a substantial change in cir€umstances or regulations may
warrant denial or 4dded conditions to' an extension of time and application for review;
and that the ex#énsion of\time may be \lenied §f the project has not commenced or there
has been no substantial wrk foyvards coypieii/o‘n within the time specified.

Listed below are the\approved conditions fo?“@@oezsa (UC-0773-13):

Current Mﬁg = \
e, Until January 7, 2621 to review the parking.
s Appiieant is adyised that d, substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant Yenial or\added cefditions to an extension of time and application for review;
anid that the extenyion of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there
».  has keen nq substantial work towards completion within the time specified.
Clark County Water Reglamation District (CCWRD)
2 Applica\nt is adtised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if dny existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capgcxt}md connection fees will need to be addressed.

Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-0773-13 (AR-0136-16):

Current Plannirié
o Until January 7, 2019 to review the parking.
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e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time and application to review; and
that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.

Listed below are the conditions approved with UC-0773-13: \

Current Planning
e 2 years t commence and reviewas a ;}ubhc hearing.
o Applicanit is advised that any change in circwnstances or regulations mgy be }ustxgcatmn
for the denial of an extension of time. \
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
« Applicant is advised that the property is already conneeted to the CCWRD mwer syst%\m
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified i the, ﬁ:{uze, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be aﬁdr\e*ssed, .

*,

Applicant’s Justification 3
South Valley Church of Christ is a Christian Chwch centeredhon the Bible. Currently the church

has a lease space at 9708 Gilespie Street. The congregation tyimcaily ets on Sunday mornings.
There is a Bible study from 9:30 am. to 10:15 am.~A full service wo}%up follows the Bible
study from 10:30 a.m. to 11:30 a.m. Sund‘gy eveging thefe.js anmher worship service from 6:30
pam. to 7:30 pm. The congregation is dround 10 or less- pg}pla ,Sunday and Wednesday
evenings generally are 25% of attendance of Sunday iorning. y mornings they will have
all 100 members in attendance, wm;msad of ‘about 30 families driving 30 to 35 cars.
Furthernore, the applicant ifdicates the meiting times wonld not normally coincide with the
operational hours of the other businesses within the center and that this is a temporary location
for the church, and they anticigatg stayifg at this location for an additional 3 years.
§ A

Prior Land Use Requests \ | Y
Application | Reguest - Action | Date
Number '
AR-20-400153 | Third apphcatwn for review on the original use | Approved | February
(UC-0773-13) | permit application byPC | 2020
AR-18-4 Second a iicail@ for review on the original use | Approved | February
(UC-0%73-13) ;’wermit‘&pp tion by PC 2019
UC-0773-13 | First application for review on the original use | Approved | November
(AR-0136+16) | permif application by PC 2016
UC-0773-13 | Place of worship with a waiver for reduced parkmg Approved | January

. _ B by PC 2014
VS-0497-07 | Vacated and abandoned 3 curb return easements | Approved | June 2007

A along Gilespie Stree! and a 33 foot wide patent | by PC
casement _
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Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action | Date
Number o
WS-0733-05 | Modified parking lot landscaping and reduced parking, a | Approved | June
waiver of conditions on a zone change requiring rear | by BCC 2Q05
parking areas to be gated and locked during non-office ~
hours, with a design review for the completion of an
office complex
ZC-1528-98 | Amendment to C-P zoning for an office development Approved | January
by BCC | 1999
/
Surrounding Land Use “/ b »
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
North | Mid-Intensity Subuwrban | R-4 Multiple family residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) >
South | Mid-Intensity Suburban | R-E Single family residential
Neighborhood (up to § du/ac) i
East | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RUD & R-E Undevel & single family
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) residentiab.
West | Public Use P-F Silverado Ranch Park
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: RN
The applicant shall demonstrate that the pro?osed\mqust meets the goals and purposes of Title
s X b
30. “ s \/_/
Analysis -
Current Planning i

Title 30 standards of appm\’{ai f@t an agplication for review state that such an application may be
denied or have additional copditions imposed if i\t "found that circumstances have substantially
changed. A substan?qu change may include, without limitation, a change to the subject property,
a change ip. the area&sumunditxg‘the subjeCt property, or a change in the laws or policies
affecting the sumeet px%{)erty Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial changes
havwbccur:ed since the etlsgmal app{ovai
d

Smce a;;pmval of the use-*pcm% m" Jammy 2014, the place of worship has begun using the space
ﬁor servides. There have been 16 complaints filed with Clark County Public Response. Staff can
support this review; howgver, the rest of the complex is yet to be developed and the final extent
of impacts resulting fro the waiver is yet to be determined. Therefore, staff finds that an
additional revzew in 2{ years is required to assess the parking.

Staff Rec‘qmmenﬂatian
Approval. -

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.
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PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
e Until January 7, 2025 to review the parking.
¢ Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future 13{1& use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be . revie for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditiouis to an eﬁzsion of
time and application for review; and that the extension of time may be denied if the
project has not commenced or there has been no substantial $ork tgwgrds coﬁxpleﬁﬂn
within the time specified. NN TN
Public Works - Development Review ‘
¢ No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau v
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) Y
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected,to the %WRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing\ﬁ  are motﬁged in the , then additional
capacity and connection fees will negd to be addressed. .\~

TAB/CAC: - ‘
APPROVALS:
PROTEST: P {

APPLICANT: SE wwgmsmm |
CONTACT: SHAWN DRISCOLL, SOUTH VAYLEY CHURCH OF CHRIST, 240 ELLIOTT
ROAD, HENDERSON, NV 89011 '

s

%
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LAND USE APPLICATION 1A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE :
app.numper. _AR-22-400 121 DATEFMED: /0-2Y-22
PLANNER ASSIGNED: __ KL
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) b |vasrcac:_ Eofemprse TABICAC DATE:__//-30.22
0 ZONE CHANGE b | pcMEETINGDATE: __ /2-20-27 cp
£ CONFORMING (20) BCC MEETING DATE: _—— " :
£ NONCONFORMING (NZC) ey ﬁffjh”k&’é Comertal,
O USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (ve) naue: _ Veqas Group LLE
o WANER OFTEVELORIENT g |ApoREss: 734 5. Sp’inq Streef | Suite 20|
STANDARDS (WS) | § cITY: Los A 5 _sTATE: _CA zw: ‘?wff
O DESIGN REVIEW (DR) TELEPHONE: 213~ 025~ 3900 cew:_2{3~3-501

E-MAIL: L Zek € shymafqrou-p.

O ADMINISTRATIVE

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

O STREET NAME/ nane: Sowth Vailey Churdh of Chiist (Shawn anscog
NUMBERING CHANGE (5C) aporess: 240 Elliott Boad

O WAVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) crry: __ Henderam __stare:_NV 2. 8101

TELEPHONE: T02=263 3385 cru: T02- 3382404

APPLICANT

(ORIGINAL AFPLICATION #) EMAIL: ShawaMDriswl @aol.com _ rer contact o #: 110{874925
O ANNEXATION

REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME ET) NAME:  Q4NVIE 45 Apph cant

e ADDRESS:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) oy STATE: —
¥ mﬂsl\ffw {AR) TELEPHONE: CELL:

C- .
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) CMAR: REF CONTACT 10

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL Numeeresy: 11728516004, 171728516013
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 9706 6“351?18 Street, Surte 106 onid 160, LasVesas, NT. 2
pROJECT DESCRIPTION: _ OPfice bwiqu’ ¢ place of W‘M’Shap

Tl }dnmmﬂnﬁxﬂahefhmimludhwm w(mwmwwkm
: mwm.-lmmmm the statsmenty snd answers contalned

babef, undersigned undersiands mmhmmﬂmbﬁ-a
e mmwhm 10 srdar the prarnises snd to insied any requiad signs on

I28t <omee
Property Owner (Print)
COUNTY OF
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME.SH gua&«}m ety wATE)
e
vy

*NOTE: Corpotate decteration of authority (or squivalent), power of atiomay, or gignaturs documentation is required ¥ the applicant and/or property owner
it & corporation, partnership, trugt, or provides signature in 8 represantative capadlly.

Rev. 2718122
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Al L-PU RPOSF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

o e e e A e e T e T e e e o e O T e e e e o
A - . . .ﬁ
v | A notary public or other officer completing this X
% | certificate verifies only the identity of the individual :
{ | who signed the document to which this certificat is
r.' attached. and not the truthfulness, accuricy, or X
£ | validity of that document. {
A A
'k - . § - g A
v State of California .~
b SS. A
.; County of Le_g_w R y
r;’ On Muat R ?’L . before me, ﬁp_)&to Gm?" Ro bt&h g&" » . Notary Public.
\ T X
X X
) personally sppeared_J 20 Swmog_,ﬁ . who provedtome on the
( basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persong#T whosc namepey is’ asa-subscribed to the within mnstrument :
X and acknowledged to me that he'shethay exccuted the )
£ same in his herairorr authonzed capacityetesy, and that X
0 by his rer-threfr” signaturetst on the instrument the ()
p . . . :
g personisr: or the entity upon behalf of which the §
personts+ acted. executed the instrument, W
! 0
g UL LT T T T LTS i certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the ()
;ﬁ T S laws of the State of California that the foregoing {
\ g paragraph Is true and correct. X
X

X E . = X
; 'i'lluunlninuunnumnunug ’:
1 )

% MOAMT SOTARY SE LIS AROVE SPACT {‘
; OPTIONAL INFORMATION 3
) The information below is optional. However. it may prove valuable and could prevent fraudulent attachment 0

of this form to an unauthonzed document. E.'

CAPACTTY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIPAL)
[0 INDIVIDUAL

[ corroraTEOFFICER _MAVAger

P o : o |
0 s, Tl g i g

- - =

A A e e e

[] GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR 0224 UL 2 \j
[T SUBSCRIBING WITNESS e Q
[J oTHER: E
OTHER X
SYGNER (PRINCIPAL) 1S REPRESENTING: RIGHT % Q
NAME OF PERSON: 5 OR FNTITY LES THUMBPRINT B 0
OF ; 3

—_————— SIGNER -

J
o e e e O o O e o O O O e O O o Kfﬂ_Y_MVWfffﬁmh OO0

ABA I} g2 VOETARY IHONTES, S1 PPLIE S AND PORMS ATHTTE: WWRANALLFY-SIFRR AL o inrk-l VALLEY SEERRAINST R i
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AL 23 - SO0
Justification Letter for South Valley Church of Christ (SVCOC)

South Valley Church of Christ is a Christian Church centered
on the Bible. SVCOC is looking to rent 4708 Gilespie, Suites 106
and 160, Las Vegas, NV 89183 as a place of worship.

SVCOC typically meets on Sunday mornings. There is a
Bible Study from 9:30am to 10:15 am. During Bible Study, the
classroom spaces will be used for Bible study for all different age
groups. There is a 15 minute break from 10:15am to 10:30am
following Bible Study. A Full Service Worship follows the break
from 10:30am to 11:30am. Sunday evenings there is a Worship
Service only from 5:00pm to 6:30pm. On Wednesday evenings
there is only a Bible study from 6:30pm tb 7:30pm.,

SVCOCisa congreganon of around 100 or less people.
Sunday and Wednesday evemngs generally are 25% of the
attendance of Sunday mornings. Sunday mornings, on a good
day, we will have all 100 members in attendance, comprised of
about 30 families driving 30 to 35 cars. The meeting times would
not normally coincide with operational hours of the other
businesses in the business park; therefore parking should never be
an issue.

This will be a temporary location for SVCOC. Our anticipated
time frame of occupancy will be three years.
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12/20/22 PC ACENDA SHEET 2

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LEVI AVE/HAVEN ST
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING | N
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

NZC-22-0607-AVILA, JOSE:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.9 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates I{f:sidentiqi) (RN}Q) Zone
to an R-D (Suburban Estates Residential) Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the foﬁmnéx Mandscapmg, and 2)
off-site improvements (curbs, gutters, streetlights, sidewalks, and paving). >

DESIGN REVIEW for a single family residential developgzéat.

Generally located on southwest comer of Levi Avenm and ﬁfwen Street within Eni&pnse
(description on file). MN/al/syp (For possible action) ‘

RELATED INFORMATION;
APN: N N7
177-33-201-004 \\/ ’
. \
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS! o
1. Waive requirements for landseaping ‘where landscaping with a detached sidewalk is
required per Figum 306417, \

2. Waive requirément for oﬁ‘ site ,xmpmvemants /(zurbs, gutters, streetlights, sidewalks, and
partial paving) wherg required per-Scction 30/52.050.

LAND USE PLAN: * - /
ENTERPRISE "RANC‘H ESTA’FE Nﬁi(mﬁomocp (UP TO 2 DW/AC)

\

BACKGROUND:

J’mje ﬁpmm

Site\Address: N/A
s\ Site Aqreage 0.9
» Numbet of LQ!S 2
e Density (dpfafs). 2.2
¢ LobhSizp (square feet): 20,908 (each lot)
» Project Type: Single family residential development
Number of Stories: 1 &2
Building Height (feet): 29
Square Feet: 4,307 & 8,347

®« & # @
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Neighborhood Meeting Summary

This request is for a nonconforming zone change to reclassify approximately 0.96 acres from an
R-E (RNP-]) zone to an R-D zone for a single family residential development. The applicant
conducted a neighborhood meeting at the Enterprise Library on April 20, 2022, as mgnixed by
the nonconforming zone boundary amendment process. The required meeting notices were
mailed to the neighboring property owners within 1,500 feet of the project site and 2 neighbors
attended the meeting. One of the neighbors requested the future homes be limited to 1 story. No
other concerns were raised at the meeting. '

Site Plan ¢ %

The applicant is proposing to subdivide the parcel into 2 lots for the, tl_&ns ctign of 2 bpstom
homes. The site has frontage along Levi Avenue and Haven Street;”which are currently
improved to rural street standards and the applicant is requesting 4 waiver of development
standards to keep the streets at the rural street standards. Each lot'will Wa an area of 20,
square feet and will take access from Levi Avenue. 4 \

"f\

ing \,
The plans are not depicting landscaping and the applicant has submitted a waiver of development
standards to waive the required landscaping and Whed sidﬁw\alksig:{g the streets.
Elevations \ N \ , N
The plans depict 2 homes with a 1 story anﬁ a2 ﬁm;y model:+ Each home'has a flat roof with the
exterior consisting of stucco finish painted\in eanth tone colors"and stone veneer. The 1 story
home will have 3 height of approximately 22\feet and the 2 story yproximateiy 29 feet.

Ve » S

0

= ™
Eloor Plan ,
The | story home has at area,of-4,307 square feet with a 2 car garage and a separate RV garage.
This home has 3 bedrooms.ith g den that can also be used as a bedroom. The 2 story home has
an area of 8,347 §guare feet with a ¥'sar garage and a separate RV garage. This home has 6
bedrooms. b : T~

I’

Applicant’s Tstificatioh, e 5

The gpplicant states that MSM-20>600096 had been submitted to subdivide the parcel into 2 lots.
MSM-20-600096 expired while walting for drainage study approval. Since MSM-20-600096
was originally Sybmi chMges/w’cre made to Title 30 for the requirements for gross acreage.
Any right-of-way'that has beendédicated to the County can no longer be counted toward the area
of the site.. Therefpre, thé site is no longer large enough in area to allow the subdivision of the
pareel into 2-ots and meét the density of the R-E zoning district. The parcel must be reclassified
to an'R-D zonting distri¢t to allow the parcel to be subdivided into 2 parcels. The proposed lots
will comply with theinimum lot size requirements of the R-E zone and the homes will comply
with the yequired sétbacks for the R-E zone. However, the density of the development exceeds
the maximum dénsity allowed for the R-E zoning district and the RNP-I Overlay District.

A

N,

P
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Prior Land Use Requests

" Application Request Action | Date '.
| Number ) | ]
| DR-21-0652 | Increased finished grade for a proposed single | Approved | January
s | family development by BCC | 2022 i
| MSM-20-600096 | Minor subdivision map for a 2 lot single family | Reviewed | December
| B residential development - expired by PW- 12020
ZC-1026-05 Established an RNP-I Overlay District for | Approved | October
portions of the Enterprise Planning area by BCC | 2003

Surrounding Land Use — “% '

Plapned Land Use Category | Zoning Distriet | Existing Land Use
North, South, | Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up | R-E (RNB&!) Singie family residential
East, & West | to 2 dw/ac) N

The subject site is within the Public Facilitics Needs Assg’ssmem {PFNA) area,

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposgd request m‘e@ts the g\als and purposes of Title
30.

V4 \\ \
Analysis
Current Planning |
Zone Change N
The applicant shall provxde Comm\lhng Jusﬁﬁcaﬂao»ﬂ)at approval of the nonconforming zoning
boundary amendment is appfopriate.” A Compelimg Justifitation means the satisfaction of the
following criteria as hstqﬁ' below:
s
1. Achange iy lfxw, qu:c:es, trends, or facts after the adoption, readoption or amendment of
the land use plan thst kave su&smnﬂa{y ged the character or condition of the area,
or the cirdumstances surrounding the property, which makes the proposed

noncaquming‘ zone boz(qda?}»mengmem appropriate.

MSM-20-600096 was sub\imttcd a?m?ewed by the Public Works Mapping Team in December

a

2030 to subdivide the ;ﬁaxcékmto At that time the Code allowed the area of previously
'dedzeate@ street§ to be ward the lot area for determining the density of a project.

M-20-600096 and tim Code has been changed to no longer allow the area of
pzé;vxousiy dedicatéd stret to be counted toward the density of a development. With this change
the éxxstmg parcpl does riot have enough area to comply with the densxty requirement of 2 du/ac
for the. R-E zohing district and in order to subdivide the parcel the site must be reclassified to a
zoning district that”will allow for the proposed density of 2.2 dwac. The change in the
mquxremmts for acreage and density is a change in the law. However, staff finds there were
other optiohs Open to the applicant besides requesting a nonconforming zone change. The
applicant could have filed a request for an extension of time for MSM-20-600096 which would
have kept the application active, and the lot area would have been allowed under the prior rules
with the active map application. Another option could be to request the vacation and
abandonment of portions of the dedicated streets adjacent to the site to increase the lot area
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which would in turn lower the density of the site and maintain the integrity of the RNP-I Overlay
District. Therefore, staff finds that there has not been a change in law, policies, trends, or facts
which makes the proposed nonconforming zone change appropriate.

2. The density and intensity of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning is (é\myatible
with the existing and planned land uses in the surrounding area.

The surrounding area is zoned R-E (RNP-I) the proposed lots exceed the minimum of:éea of the
R-E zoning district and the homes will comply with the required setbacks for the R-E zone.
However, the surrounding area is zoned R-E and is located in an RNP-1 Overlay-District>\ The R-
E zone and RNP-I Overlay District allow a maximum density of 2 k\ué?le’an\& the proposed
development has & density of 2.2 duw/ac, which is not compatibly With the  surrounding
development. The other lots abutting this site are developed.” The proposed lots are each 0.48
acres in area and will take access from Levi Avenue. The gther lot€ in this. area that

from Levi Avenue and Haven Street are between (.52 acres to 335 aprés in prea. The proposed
lots would be smaller than other lots accessing Levi Avenue and Flaven Street in this area and
would not be consistent with the existing development in.this area. Therefore, staff finds the
proposed development is not compatible with e/:gi‘?ﬁng developments iﬁ‘this ares.

~ \

3. There will not be a substantial adverse effect qn public j&ci!ifgx\ and services, such as
roads, access, schools, parks, firé and police j&cil{fies and stormwater and drainage
Jacilities, as a result of the uses allowed by, the nonconfarming zohing.

\ \ by \" o
There has been no indication from public facilily and ﬁ%em providers that the proposed
development would have a ,su’ﬁstanﬁa}xadvcrsé effect on pdbliv facilities and services.

R " v s {
4. The proposed nonconforiing zoning conforms\io other applicable adapted plans, goals,
and policies. {\ ' /
5

LW \,

The proposed request complies with Goal 1.1 ”f{he Master Plan to provide opportunities for
diverse housing optionis to meet the needs of fesidents of all ages, income levels, and abilities.
The proposed development also domplies inl part with Policy 1.1.1 to encourage the provision of
diverse housing' typés, at\varied densities and in numerous locations. However, allowing a
density gfmose than 2'dw/ag the proposed development does not comply with Goal 1.5 of the
:Master ®lan to maintain‘ppportunities for Ranch Estate lifestyles in the Las Vegas Valley. By
Increasin density to oved 2 duw/ac the proposed development does not comply with Policy 1.5.1
of\the Master Planto support the protection of existing Rural Neighborhood Preservation (RNP)
areds as defihed by NR;S Section 278. This site is located in an RNP-I Overlay District which
sets a maximurh d?;}izy of 2 dw/ac to protect the large lot R-E developments within the rural
portionsﬁf the Las Vegas Valley. Removing this site from the RNP-I Overlay District would not
comply in part with Policy 1.5.2 of the Master Plan to adopt and implement standards to protect
the established character and lifestyles associated with RNP areas. Thercfore, staff finds the
proposed development is in conflict with goals and policies within the Master Plan that are
intended to protect the RNP-I areas.
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Summary

Zone Change

Staff finds that there has not been a change in law, policies, trends, or facts which makes the
proposed nonconforming zone change appropriate. The proposed development is not compatible
with existing developments in this area. Although there has been no indication that the proposed
development will have a substantial adverse effect on public facilities and services, the osed
development does not conform to other applicable adopted plans, goals, and poli¢ies. Thérefore,
staff finds that the applicant has not provided a Compelling Justification whi¢ mak% this zone
boundary amendment appropriate. \

i ent Standards '\\“. ,// \‘\

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of progf'to establish thatthe propgsed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses 6f the area adjacent to
property included in the waiver of development standards rqugsi willgot be affected ina
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of épﬁié&wcﬁt standards i€ to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative , or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waiver of Development #1 ™

All of the parcels abutting this site are déveloped -agd none of 'ﬁwsé,;eamels have provided

landscaping with detached sidewalks are &;qai_:ed by Figure 30.64x]7. The proposed street scape

proposed by the applicant is consistent and cotipatible with the existing development in this

area. However, staff does not support the zgne change request and carinot support this waiver of
v/

development standards. k \ s

Design Review !

The proposed lots exceed thg-minimun standards for an R-E zoning district and the proposed
homes will meet the required setbacks for the R-E zoning district. Based on these standards the
proposed homes would blend in with the adjacént developments. However, the site has to be
reclassified to an R-D) zone 10 allow for the ;fm;;md density of the development and staff does
not support this zone change. Therefore, staff «annot support the design review for the proposed

development. - \

Public Works - Developmbnt Review

Waiver of Development Standards #2

Historical_events have demonistrated how important off-site improvements are for drainage
cogtrol. A diticnally, fulf width paving allows for better traffic flow and sidewalks on public
streets provide safdr pathways for pedestrians and for children to walk to school. Therefore, staff
canndt support thie waivér of development standards for full off-site improvements,

\

Department of Aviation

The property lies just outside the AE-60 (60-65 DNL) noise contour for the Henderson Executive
Airport and if subject to potentially significant aircraft noise and continuing over-flights. Future
demand for air travel and airport operations is expected to increase significantly. Clark County
intends to continue to upgrade the airport to meet future air traffic demand.
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Staff Recommendation o
Denial. This item will be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final
action on January 18, 2023, at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is cb;xsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the §evada
Revised Statutes,

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: N

Current Planning /\‘\\
v

If approved:

# Resolution of Intent to complete in 3 years.

» Applicant is advised that the County is currently mwnnng/ﬁtleb‘& and fumrél
applications, including apphcatxons for extensions of time, . be revera for
conformance with the regulations in place at the' ime of \gpplication; a new application
for a Master Plan area plan amendment and a zone boundary amendment may be required

in the event the building program apd/or concimo;;ns of tﬁg subject application are

proposed to be modified in the substantial change in circumstances or

regulations may warrant denial or gdded oo\nkxms 1o aﬁ extensiog of time; and that the

extension of time may be denied if the pm ject has not comm or there has been no
substantial work towards completio time specified,

\ y F

Public Works - Development Review '

o Comply with approved dmnage\smdy PW2 1-15906

» Right-of-way dedication to include the spandre{ in the northeast corner of the site;

e Executea R;sﬁrwtw;/zvbnam Agreemgm (cfy restrictions).

1/

Department of Avistion - T~V

s Applicant is advised that i Lissuing a stan;kaionc noise disclosure statement to the purchaser
omm\gf edch residential “unit il the proposed development and to forward the
completed and rdcorded hoise disclosure statements to the Department of Aviation's

Noise Office 1s‘strongly enc%mageci and that the Federal Aviation Administration will no
}nnger prove ‘remedial noise mitigation measures for incompatible development
:&l y aircrpft ope tions which was constructed after October 1, 1998, and funds

not ﬁe available in the future should the residents wish to have their homes

\I\awd gr soundproofed.

Fire Pkcventlon Bumu
. NQ comm;,nt

Clark Coun\{Wster Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been initiated for this
project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
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#0145-2021 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require a new POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:

PROTESTS: y
APPLICANT: JOSE AVILA
CONTACT: BAUGHMAN & TURNER, INC., 1210 HINSON STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV
89102

AY

4 /\\ \
) / \

e X

X
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LAND USE APPLICATION 2 A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: ] DATE FILED:
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) " PLANNERASSIGNED: "\
& | TAB/CAC: TABICAC DATE:
Wi ZONE CHANGE % | PC MEETING DATE:
r1 CONFORMING (2C) @ '
& NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEETING DATE: 3
. ' FEE:
USE PERMIT (C)
VARIANCE (v() NAME: JOS€ Avila
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT T » | AboRESS: 298 Merrick Way
SHANDARDS (¥IS) Eﬂé‘ ciry: Henderson state: NV zp; 89014
®  DESIGN REVIEW (DR) O 3 | reLerHone: 702-490-6000 ceLL: 702-490-6000
0 PUBLIC HEARING & | e-mawL: jose@sierragrouplv.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) g, Jose Avita
i3 STREET NAME/ - - -
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) = ADDRE:& 598 Merrick Way —= T
© CiTy; Henderson STATE: _Zip: oYl
3 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | 35 :
@91 & | reLeprone: 702-480-6000 ceLL: 702-480-6000
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #; < £-malL: jose@sierragrouplv.COM _REF CONTACT ID #:
11 ANNEXATION
REQUESY ) wame: Baughman & Turner, Inc.
. :
U EXTENSION OF TIME 1) £ | Aooress: 1210 Hinson St
[ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zip. 88102
W . 702-870-8771 : - -877
i APPLICATION REVIEW (AR, g | TELEPHONE: 0 ceLL: 702-870-8772
8 | e-mai: joshh@baughman-turner. gee contact ip#: 137071
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #;

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 177-33-201-004
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Levi/Haven -
PRoJECT DESCRIPTION: NZC from R-E to RD, to allow for two single family residential lots

(! ‘Ne) 0{19 undersigned swenr and say that 1l am_ We dre) the cwner(s) of secord on the Tax Rolls of the propany tvolyed in i spplodtion o tarm. arel ctherwise quad-ed to moate
s agplication under Clark County Code. that the informat:on on tha attached fegs! descrplion_ all plans ang Arawings aftached harety gnd all the siataments and Angaers contaed
[ #rg ol texpreds lrue and comact 1o the hest ol my honwiedge and balisf and the undersigned undsrstands thal fhis applicabnn must be compinte ang acrurate beloe 3

hearin oe sondygted {1 We) aiso autharize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Departmend oy ita designee io enter the b stured
. b £ premises and lo install any requred sige
s \'btcuse of sdvising the publiz of the proposed appication ¥ StHns on
3 ONeED

\ ~N Jose Avila
Property Owher (Signaturé? . T—mw:.
perty w*T (Signaturey. Proparty Owner (Print) P
stateoF  pfvAags R o JOBH HARNEY
COUNTY OF AR - == s - i i Notary Public State of Nevada
SUBSCRIBRED AND BWORN REFORE ME OM aeﬂ z ‘: ,s ] Qaﬁ-‘l {DATE)

8y __JoSi. AVITLA
HOTARY
puBLKe;

NGp Appt. Exp. Sept. 27, 202

S g e e

% ;‘,j & $0.16-1906-1 t

*NOTE: Corporale .1?!‘ atioy'ol aulr/( tor squrvalent), power of attorney, of si ion i i i
i X v 8 ! . of signalure documentation is required if The s g
1S 8 Corporation, panie rshluﬂust, or prlvides signatyre in a representative capacity. N i

Rev B/42920
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Baughman & Turner, Inc.

Consieltng Engeneers & amd Snrevors

1210 Hainson Street Phoase {7021 8T0-877 1
1.as Vegas. Nevada $9§02-1664 Fay (702) 878-2685

September 13, 2022

Clark County Current Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas. Nevada 89155 N 2[ -0 - O CaO ~7
Re: SWC Levi and Haven Street (APN 177-33-201-004)
To Whem It May Concern,

Please fet this letter serve as justification for a Non-Conforming Zone Change. Design Review and Waiver
of Development Standards (off-sites) for a 0.96 acre parcel located at the southwest corner of Levi Avenue
and Haven Street. The zone change will be from RE to R which will allow the property to be parecled
into two (2) 0.48 acre lots. A previvusly submitted two-lot parcel map (MSM 20-600096) allowed the twe
20.000 sq At fots, however, this MSM expired while waiting for drainage study approval and the new
requirements necessitate the zone change to meet current code, The site will be developed as two single
family residential homes.

The site is located at the southwest corner of Levi Avenue and Haven Street more specifically dentified as
APN 177-33-201-004. The site is bordered by Levi Avenue to the north, and Haven Street 1o the east. Both
streets have pasement to rural standards. There is existing rural residential development (RE zoning - 2
units/ac) bordering the south and west property lines and cast of Haven and north of Levi Avenue, 330 ft
west of the site is an 11-2 zoning corridor running paraliel 1o Las Vegas Boulevard South. The requested
R-D zoning will stilt meet the intent of the R-1 zoning by allowing the 20,000 minimum square foot lots.

The design review is for two 6.000 square foot plus single-family residences. Both residences will be
custom homes and the owner of this land will eccupy Lot 1. The waiver of development standards is not
install off-site improvements to include curb, gutter, sidewalks, streetlights, and partial paving. The area is
developed to rural standards and there are no full improvements in the vicinity,

Commissioner Naft's office has been contacted and he has given his approval to file for this NCZ duce to
the unfortunate timing of the code change with respeet to this project. A neighborhood meeting has already
been scheduled at the Enterprise Library in April. This zoning will not impact the surcounding ncighbors
which are also constructed at 2 fots per acre,

Should you have any questions, please feel free 1o contact me at this office.

Sincerely,

Baaghman ;%_Mer. Inc.

David S. Turner
President

DST/po
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12/20/22 PC AGENDA SHEET 3

EASEMENTS BLUE DIAMOND RD/LINDELL RD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST e

V8§-22-0596-SDMIBD, LLC: y
VACATE ANI ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located betwezn Blue
Diamond Road and Raven Avenue (alignment), and between Westwind\Road and Lindell Road
within Enterprise (description on file}. J¥fjud/syp (For possible action) \ \

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-13-401-021; 176-24-101-003 ¢

LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL

BACKGROUND: -
Project Deseription o V4

The request is to vacate a portion of existing patent easeménts in conjunction with an approved
commercial retail project, The vacation of patnt easepaénts is necessary for the development of
the project site. ’ ’

The request is for the vacation and abandonment of an existing 33 foot wide patent easement
along the north p}qpetty Ine of APN 176:241101-003 (southern parcel). Additionally, the
vacation and abandonigent of an.existing 50 ﬁ/wt wide patent easement on the south property line
and 5 fegt of The40 foot wide patent easement along the east property line of APN 176-13-401-
021 (p6rthern parcel glong Blue Diamond Road). The applicant is dedicating 35 feet of right-of-
way along Lindell Road so that the remainder of the patent easement along the east property line
will be géplaced-with rightuoﬁaway/

Prior Land Use Requests
Application | Request Action | Date
Number | ° |
UC-22-0371 | Commercial development including a restaurant and | Approved | August
retail use by PC 2022
DR-21-0444 | Lighting and signage Approved | October
| | by BCC | 2021
VS8-19-0269 | Vacated and abandoned patent easements located | Approved | May
| between Blue Diamond Road and Raven Avenue by PC | 2019
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Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action | Date
Number
UC-19-0248 | Allowed offices as a principal use on a portion of 2.2 | Approved | May
acres in an H-2 zone by PC 019
Surrounding Land Use . i’
Planned Land Use Category Zening District Existing Land Use
North | Business Employment M-D Industrial business ¢omplex
South | Low-Intensity Suburban | R-E Single family residential
Neighborhood (up to 5 dw/ac) .- | A
East | Mid-  Intensity  Suburban | R-2 & R-E (RNP-I). | Single family residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 dwac) & h \
Ranch . Estate Neighborhood (up A
to 2 du/ac) /
West | Neighborhood Commercial C-1 Undeveloped
Related Applications 3
Application Request
Number '
TM-22-500202 | A tentative map for a I\ lot commercial subdivision isd companion item on
this agenda. o SN

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meefs the goals and purposes of Title
30, g \

Analysis <, ‘
Public Works - Dévelopment Review -3/
Staff has no objection to the vacation of patent casements that are not necessary for site,

drainage, or soadway developmént. ©

Staff Recommendation
Approvak” "\

3 3 ‘\ . o

If, this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and ?urpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statﬁtgs., .

PR&L}I@NARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Plapaing
e Satisfy utility companies’ requirements.
s Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
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in circumstances or regulations may warrant deniel or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the
recording of the order of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
completed within 2 years of the approval date or the application will expire. \

Public Works - Development Review s
¢ Right-of-way dedication to include 35 feet to the back of curb f}y'Linéeﬂf\{{oad and
associated spandrel;

¢ Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or apg'licabigzmap submittal;
¢ Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording. B \ /"

Fire Prevention Bureau
¢« No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No objection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:. \
PROTESTS: \

APPLICANT: DAVID STEINBERG
CONTACT: LOCHSA ENGME\R}NG 6345 8. \,J(SNES BW SUITE 100, LAS VEGAS,
NV 89118 y \

. %

i
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VACATION APPLICATION 3 A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

4

w | APP.NUMBER: |/ DATE FILED: (/| /
# VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | 2 | PLANNER ASSIGNED: |
¥ EASEMENT(S) :z; TABICAC: [ L SC TABICAC DATE:
0 RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY £ | PCMEETING DATE. L0, 2022,
% | BCC MEETING DATE:
T EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) 2 L0878
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): W | FEE: L. .

Name: SDMIBD LLC
ADDRESs: 7301 Peak Drive, Suite 200

Eg
w £ | cmy: Las Vegas state: NV zip: 89128
go TELEPHONE: 702-240-1232 CELL: 702‘595'3388

gmai; davids@sdmi-lv.com

name: David L. Steinberg, Manager

g ApDRess: 7301 Peak Drive, Suite 200

€ | ciry: Las Vegas stateE: NV zip: 89128
2 | TELEPHONE: 702-240—1 232 CELL: 702‘595‘3388

< | Emai: davids@sdmi-lv.com REF CONTACT ID #:

e | name: Christopher J. Bolton

¥ | ADDRESS: 6345 S. Jones Suite 100

g city: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV 2ip: 89118
Z | TELEPHONE: 702-365-9312 CELL:

8 | emauw: chris.bolton@lochsa.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBERs): 176-13-401-021 & 176-24-101-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Blue Diamond and Lindell Road

L, (Ws) the undersigned swaar and say that (1 am, Wy are} the ownex(s) of record on the Tax Ralls of the property invoived in this application, or (am, are} otherwise qualified to inifiats
this application (ra\er(:la:k Caunty Code; that the #fiormation on the attached tegsl description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and ali the statements and answers contaned

herein ara in {1 respixls (me/,«: q;;qcl to the z#st of my xnowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be compiste and accurate before a hearing

>Yid | . Stonko. (4

\ LN [ ]
Property Owner {Signature)* \_f Property Owner (Print) -
STATEOR NEVADA () 4 ' SYACEY WERS
COUNTYOF =/ € 1 S NOTARY PUBLIC
suB D AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON - 13- o (DATE} 1 ? STATE OF NEVADA
oy David..l. Ste'niper o My Commission Expires 04-15-24
NOTARY /' N ; - Certificate No: 04-88377-1
pugLic: o0 Y L) 4. 1. 4, oh - B = — -

*NOTE: Carporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of atiorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacily
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T 702-365-8312  F 702-365-9317 , l OC hs a
6345 & Jonus Bivd, Suite 100

Las Vegas, NV 88118

engineenring

April 22, 2022

Clark County

Dept. of Comprehensive Planning .
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy. WNER
lLas Vegas, NV 89155 -

Re: SDMI Phase Hl Retall
Lochsa Project No. 211218

To Whom it May Concern:

Lochsa Engineering is submitting an application to vacate a portion of the existing patent easements
(#27-97-0004 and #27-97-0021) and patent easement (#1172079) in conjunction with improvements
for a commercial retail project (Assessor’s Parcel Number 176-24-101-003 and 176-13-401-021}). The
vacation of the patent easements are necessary for the development of the project site.

We hereby request to vacate the existing 33’ wide patent easement along the north property line of
APN: 176-24-101-003. We are also requesting to vacate the existing 50’ wide patent easement on the
south property line and 5’ of the 40’ wide patent easement along the east property line of APN: 176-13-
401-021. We will be dedicating 35’ of Right-of-Way along Lindell Road so the 35’ remaining of the patent
easement along the east property line will replaced with Right-of-Way.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions at (702) 365-9312. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Christopher J. Bolton
Project Manager

www.lochsa.com | Las Vegas | Boise | Denver
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12/20/22 PC AGENDA SHEET 4

BLUE DIA.MO&D AND LINDELL PHASE 11 BLUE DIAMOND RD/LINDELL RD
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-22-500202-SPMI BD. LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1 commercial lot on 2.7 acres in an H-2 (Ganera!xfhghway
Frontage) Zone. y \

AN
Generally located on the southwest corner of Blue Dzamonézkﬁad\tgx}l/ Lmde}‘xaaé vmhm
Enwrpnse JJisd!syp (For pesmble action)

\

RELATED INFORMATION:

rd
APN: \
176-13-401-021; 176-24-101-003
LAND USE PLAN: A \
ENTERPRISE - NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERGHAL o
BACKGROUND: 3
Project Description P B
General Summary

e Site Address: 8945 Lindel] Road)
s Site Acreage: 2.7
¢ Number of Lots: 2 /’/

The plans c}gxct a proposed gormmmegsial subdivision from 2 existing lots along Blue
Diamond Road.” A _portion of property is currently undevcloped and an existing office
buildifig is devefapedqn the southeérn lot. Access to the property is from Lindell Road.

Prior Lanﬁ Use &eqn&ﬂs . o
[ Application | Request Action | Date
' Number |
UG-22-0371, Gbnnnerclal development including a restaurant and | Approved | August
retail use ' {byPC | 2022
DR-21-0444 | Lighting and signage Approved | October
F ‘ i b}’ B,CC 2021
VS§-19-0269 /| Vacated and abandoned patent easements located | Approved | May
between Blue Diamond Road and Raven Avenue by PC 2019
UC-19-0248 | Allowed offices as a principal use on a portion of 2.2 | Approved | May
| acres in an H-2 zone by PC 2019
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Surrounding Land Use ‘
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use

North | Business Emplovment M-D Industrial business complex
South | Low-Intensity Suburban | R-E Single family residentjal
Neighborhood (up to 5 du/ac) %

AY
East | Mid- . Intensity = Suburban | R-2 & R-E (RNP-I) | Single family residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 duw/ac)
& Ranch Estate Neighborhood
(up to 2 du/ac)
West | Neighborhood Commercial C-1 Undeveloped
N

Related Applications S

Application | Request . \
Number | N
VS-22-0596 | A vacation and abandonment of easements is a companion item on this agenda.

\

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request rd&e{s the g}g\ais and purposes of Title
30. ~ . y

Analysis .

Current Planning L

This request meets the tentative map requirements es optlined in "h‘ﬁa 30.
4 Fa

Staff Recommendation

Approval. \

-

If this request is approved, the Béard agxdfur Cémmi@sfon finds that the application is consistent
with the standards.and pulpose enumerated_in thé Master Plan, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes. y P
e ‘ L /
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS?
S ™, Q
Current » ng N
* Applicantis advijed that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
\ mlicatioxig, inclpding ‘applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformange with, the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
 in cirdumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
- time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that a final
map for glf, or a portion, of the property included under this application must be recorded
withip 4 years or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
» Drainage study and compliance;
e Traffic study and compliance;
o Full off-site improvements;
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¢ Right-of-way dedication to include 35 feet to the back of curb for Lindell Road and
associated spandrel;
e Vacate any unnecessary rights-of-way and/or easements.

Current Planning Division - Addressing 2
* No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
& No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) e /\\

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) m{uest ’been initiated fer‘(hxs
project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and Afeference POC, Tracki
#0252-2022 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributiond,exceeding'CC
estimates may require a new POC analysis. $ >

N
&

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS: \
PROTESTS:
s \
APPLICANT: DAVID STEINBERG N
CONTACT: LOCHSA ENGINEERING, 6345 §: JONES BW{) ASUITE 100, LAS VEGAS,
NV 89118

194
"
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TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION 4 A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE :
APP. NUMBER: |1~ 32~-500303  DATE FiLED: 1©

PLANNER ASSIGNED: 5 WD

TAB/CAC: E N p S, TABICAC DATE:_\,\ ZS& /2y
PC MEETING DATE: __13./90 /23~
BCC MEETING DATE: e

FEE._ Y 7S 0
7

B TENTATIVE MAP (TM)

DEPARTMENT USE

NAME: SOMIBDLLC

ADDRESS: 7301 Peak Drive, Suite 200

CITY; Las Vegas STATE: NV z)p; 89128
TELEPHONE: 702-240-1232 CELL; 702-595-3388
E-MAIL: davids@sdmi-lv.com

PROPERTY
OWNER

NAME: David L. Steinberg, Manager

% ADDRESS: 7301 Peak Drive, Suite 200

8 | ciry: Las vegas STATE: \V____ z1p; 89128

5 TELEPHONE: 702-240-1232 CELL: 702-595-3388
E-MAIL:; davids@sdmi-v.com REF CONTACT ID #:

- NAME- Christopher J. Bolton

=z

g ADDRESS: 6345 S. Jones Bivd, Suite 100

2 .

g | ciry: LesVegas , STATE: ™v____ zip; Bo118

g | TELEPHONE: 702365-9312 CELL:

8 E-MAIL; Chvis.Bolton@lochsa.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 176-13-401-021 & 176-24-101-003

FROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Blue Diamond Rd/ Lindell Rd

TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Blue Diamond and Lindell Phase li

i i this applicalion, or {am, ara) olherwise qualified 1o
T We) the undarsigned swear and say that {| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of tha property involved o
lmtiatls this appli«zst;iun undar Clark Counfs Code, that the information on the attached legal desaription, ali plans, and drawings aitached hersto and all the staternanls and answers
cortained horein are inal respects Iny# and correct to the best of my knowledge and beliet, and the undersigned understamgs that this application must be ccm_plele and accugate
before a ffearin .:n,z- congdfied. U Walalsa.authorize the Clark County Comgprehensive Planning Depariment. or its designee. to enter the premises and lo install any required
signs onleaid n:-.n:wfv for&'ﬁ ‘hing the public of the propesed application.
\ i L/

'(/1/ \ /f) Dovid L.j+unlbyr:}

Property Owner (Signat‘ﬁre)* = Property Owner {Print)

sTatEOF Np Vade

countyoF [ laf : hg?p@mmam

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON Mareh 1L, 20002 ioam8) STATE OF NEVADA

ay Dannd L, Stenbecg nmmission Expires 04-15-24
wrifiate No: 04-8B377-1

;{SLTI%Y éjl M blafls ] L LA e
*NOTE: Comporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of atiomey, or sigpature documentation 1s required i the applicant andfor properly cwner
is @ corporation, parinership, trust, or provides sianature in 2 representative capacity.

Rev. 1/5/22
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Y 702.365-8312  F 709-365-9317 I | o c h s a
£345 S Jones Bivd. Suae 100

Las Vegas. NV 89118

& n-girnesring

4/25/22

Clark County

Dept. of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy.

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Blue Diamond and Lindell Retail-Hold Letter for Tentative Map

APN{s}: 176-24-101-003 and 176-13-401-021
Lochsa Project No. 211218

To Whom it May Concern:

On behalf of our client, SDMI BD LLC, Lochsa Engineering is submitting this hold letter along with
Tentative Map Submittal Package for the subject property, Blue Diamond and Lindell Retail, to
request that our Tentative Map application be held concurrently with all accompanying companion
applications meeting dates for Town Board and County Commissioners.

We appreciate your consideration in holding our Tentative Map application to coincide with review of
the companion applications.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions at (702) 365-9312. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Christopher J. Boltdn
Project Manager

www.lochsa.com | Las Vegas | Boise | Denver
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12/20/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

ACCESSORY USES/STRUCTURES HINSON ST/WARM SPRINGS RD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-22-0469-DOSE, EDWARD ALLEN & REBECCA NOEL:

USE PERMIT to allow an existing carport not architecturally comndtxble thh the iaqncipal
structure, AN N

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the feflowing:’ 1) rea%ce building
separatxon and 2) reduce setback in conjunction with an existing smgl*e family resi e\nce on Q.5
acres in an R-E {Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. / \

X

Generally located on the east side of Hinson Street and\the north side of; Warm Spnngs’/f{oad
within Enterprise. MN/jgh/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: B
APN:
177-06-803-017
\ /
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPM’ENT‘S\TANDJ\\RDS .
1. Reduce building separation for'an exigting acceésory structure to 3 feet where 6 feet is

required per Table 30,4651 (a 50?/0 reduttion).
2, Reduce side yard s§0back for an existing accessory structure to zero feet where 5 feet is
required per Table 49-1 (a 100%. Ledud@.ﬂfm

/
LAND USE PLAN: \

ENTERPRISE - WCH\ ESTATE NEIGH&)RHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

Mcxgoum); ‘\ \
ProjectDescription
General Summary
.® Site\Address: 4080 Warm Springs Road
-\ Site Acreage: 0. 5

e Project ’fype Accessory structure (carport)
o DByilding Helght (feet): 16
S

Site Plan

The emstmg accessory structure is located on the east interior side of the site. The accessory
structure is set back 3 feet from the principal residence to the west of the structure and zero feet
from the interior side property line. The existing single family residence is located north of
Warm Springs Road. The site is accessible from both Hinson Street and Warm Springs Road.
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Lan in
The property has mature landscaping and groundcover throughout the site. No changes are
proposed with this application.

Elevations

The plans depict a 1 story, 16 foot high, carport. The accessory structure has a reund top with
corrugated metal siding. //
Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates that the metal structure is not Code complia% and this applicgtion is
A )

needed to bring it up to compliance. ) / \\
. N NS
A

Surrounding Land Use 7
[ [ Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North, South, | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-E (RNP-I} Single fgnily residentigh’'&

East, & West | (up to 2 du/ac) | gndeveloped
N\ Vs
Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO) ’
CE20-15787 is an active code enforcement case onthis site. \

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: . N v
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposei\rgquest meets th% \ggafs and purposes of Title
30.

/“-.
Analysis .
Current Planning
Use Permit /, !

\ .
A use permit is a discretiopary lagnd use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
consideration of Fitle 30 ‘and-the Master. Plan, ,One of several criteria the applicant must
establish is that the e is appropriate at the propused location and demonstrate the use shall not
result in a substantial or undue adverse gffetﬁ adjacent properties.
AN i e

The existing accessoty structure is not compatible or consistent with the architectural elements of
the principat structure. The structure does not meet the required setbacks which are intended for
fire safef puxp\oges in c\ase of en;e{gency. In addition, the structure is not adequately buffered
apd can bg seen fm\m the i;ublieright-of-way therefore, staff cannot support this request.

Waivers of Development ‘Standards

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate’for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property \included/in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors

which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.
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Staff finds that the reduction in the required building separation and side yard setback are
significant enough to potentially cause a negative impact to the surrounding area. Since staff
does not support the use permit, staff also cannot support the waivers.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.
/s
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the appli¢ation is €onsistent

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. N

e

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning \ .
If approved: ] y I o

s Applicant is advised that the County is cnrrently\;ewritin\g Title 30 and future land use

applications, including applications for extensions of time, “will be reviewed for

conformance with the regulations in plage at the time\of app]idé.ﬁon; a substantial change

in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of

time; the extension of time may be’denied if the project has not cymmenced or there has

been no .substantial work towards, completion withjn the* time specified; and that this

~

application must commence within  years 6fapproval'date o it-will expire.
N

B

Voo

Public Works - Development Review )

~
e Vacate any unnecessary rights-of-way ‘and/or easgmen 4

Fire Prevention Bureau

¢ No commept. ‘
. T 1

Clark County WatékReclamatjop\Distﬁct ( : CWRD)
s No.comment. ° -

TAB/CAC; \
APPROVALS:.
PROT mTS: 5 ) S

-.\ ] 3 4

APPLICANT: REBECCA DOSE
CONTACT:REBECCA DOSE, 4080 W. WARM SPRINGS RD., LAS VEGAS, NV, 89118

AN
S
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LAND USE APPLICATION. 5 A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
App.NumBeR: L12-04 & 9 DATE FILED: 8/ & / Lz
. | PLANNER ASSIGNED: AYC _
AT AMENOMES N (T & |vamrcac:_Dvierprig—e TABICAG DATE: j¢//
ZONE CHANGE @ |PCMEETNGDAT /) (. — D M K
0 CONFORMING (ZC) BCC MEETING DATF.:/' g—-é—‘ epm
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: # [, 950
¥ USE PERMIT (UC) : . -
D VARIANCE (VC) NAME: ELDWNQD TRESECCA DOSE
X wawerorpeveLoruent | B | ADDRESS: 105D W WARM SPRINGS BD
STANDARDS (WS) wg lemv: LAS VECAS stateNV 7. U010
O DESIGN REVIEW OR) g TELEPHOPE:‘bi*._SOi_%ﬁQu CELL: T3 OF - 19\ - BOCE
EMAIL: OANDNWUWIT @ ADL--Coid
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) .
O STREETNAME/ name: EDWARD % REBECCA TRSE
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E ADDRESS: Li(‘,Y\’i__; W, WARM c}ﬁﬁ.ﬂﬂ&ﬁ Qb
O WAIVEROFCONDITIONS o) | € |emy: LA, WA state: NV _zie RO1IKR
— § TELEPHONES 1 -3 1-9 . CELL: 09 -V - 057
{SHRICHUS FEPCISATIONS) < | emai: OANDNURTC.AD L. REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION T
REQUEST (ANX) 1
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) g | NAME: EDWARD & RERECCA OOXE
- % | aopress: HORS W. WARQKM SPLINGS B
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION # g oiTY: Lp‘S ‘/Eér—"'\'!\ STATE:N V 71p: x‘:? T g
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) 2 | veLepHONE: - RO -9S3(, ceLL: G049 - T - S090
I § |eman: SAMNDNUTTE AD L. REF CONTACT ID #;
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)
o O
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER@®): __ || 7 ~ Ol - K¥UA ~ (|77
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: “HORYC W. Ly A2 ¥
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: _AC CLSSDR e STR U AIE

{3, We) the undersigned swaar and sey thet {{ am, We are) the ownar(s} of retord on the Tax Rolls of tha proparty involved in this apgiication, or (am, are} athetwise quaiified to initists
this application under Clerk County Code: that the informittion on the attschad lepal descripion, all plans, and drawings attachad hersts, snd s ths siatements et answers contained
harein are in el respacis true and correct o the best of my knowledge and bellef, and the undersigned understands that this appiication must be compleie end accurate before a
hoaring can be conducted. (I, We) aiso authurize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, of e designes, to entar the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

p
— m | RERECCA TDOIE

Property Owner (Signature)* Properly Ownaer {Print)

stareor A€ sds

COUNYYOF . (< _ >

BUBSCRISED AND SWoRN Berorene on >/ 5 /7! (OATE)

8y feswr(ln A :7' f{

PR, e =

>

*NOTE: Corporats decizration of authority (or equivalent), power af atiorey, or signature documentalion Is required ffthe applicant endior property owner
isaoupaaﬁm,paWship.Mmpmidesleminamesemw.q _

Rev. tHh2/1



12/2/21 BD 20-52567 / CE 20-15787 / APR 21-100242

Waivers of Development Standards (Title 30) for existing RV Carport/Accessory Structure

Site Address: 4080 W. Warm Springs Rd
Las Vegas, NV 89118
Site Acreage: 0.5

APN: 177-06-803-017

APP. Number/Owner: WS 20-52567/Edward and Rebecca Dose

Waivers of Development Standards

1. A. Reduce the interior side setback for an existing principal structure (carport is to
the side of single family residence) to 3 ft where 5 ft is required per Table 30.40-1
Based on R-E Zone. (a 40% reduction)

B. Reduce the interior side for existing accessory structure to zero feet where 5
feet is required per Table 30.40-1. (a 100% reduction)

(Waivers for front/rear setbacks are not required as they are within approved parameters of Table
30.40-1})

2. Architecturally non-compatible with principal building Table 30.44-1 3

RV Carport/Accessory Structure Materials: Decorative Aluminum and Steel
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12/20/22 PC AGENDA SHEET

COMMUNICATION TOWER ARBY AVE/JONES BLVD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-22-0604-ARBY JONES 402, LLC & RAINS 1992 TRUST:

USE PERMIT to increase the height of an existing communication tower o%l acre i{a C-2
(General Commercial) Zone. AN '

NN

Generally located on the south side of Arby Avenue, 230 fect ‘east of Jones Boulevard within
Enterprise. MN/sd/syp (For possible action) )

RELATED INFORMATION: S

APN! - \
176-01-401-016

USE PERMIT: R 7
Increase the height of an existing communidgﬁan ‘t\oWeg to 78 feet where a height of 63 feet was
previously approved (a 24% increase).
./ . .
LAND USE PLAN: & ‘
ENTERPRISE - BUSINESS /EM]{’LOYlylENT

BACKGROUND:

Project Description:

General Summaty
o Site Address: 6033 W, Arhy Lang
.’ Site Acreage:\&l NN
‘e  PrefectType: C}wg_mﬁunicatiox}mWer
o Tower Height (feep): 78,

S;Ec Plans ,

The plans depict an existing communication tower (monopole) located at the northeast corner of
an undeveloped on a 0.1 acre parcel. The communication tower is located within a lease area
measuring approx'g:{ately 2,600 square feet. The applicant is requesting to install new antennas
atop the existing fower and expand its height to 78 feet from a previously approved height of 63
feet. The eXjsting compound servicing both the tower and equipment is enclosed by an 8 foot

CMU block wall.
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Landscaping
All street and site landscaping exists, and no additional landscaping is proposed or required.

Elevations

The plans depict an existing 63 foot high communication tower with a proposed height increase
of 15 feet (78 feet total) that is necessary to accommodate the collocation of 9 additional
antennas. The communication tower consists of a monopole design with the proposed addition
matching the design of the existing structure.

Applicant’s Justification \
The proposed modification is intended to support needed wireless ;eng\lae iy{m ements Yor the
area, while satisfying the intent of the Development Code via cc_m{pati e design colloc\at{on

use involving an existing tower. s X
e /"
Prior Land Use Requests L4
Application Request Action | Date
| Number 7
| VS-18-0799 Vacated and abandoned easements Approved | December
| by BCC | 2018

"ADR-0015-03 | Administrative  design  review for  a | Approved | February |

communication towen, a 63 foot high monodpole }? ZA | 2003
. tower with antenna array, and Yelated equipmen |
i ~

ISurronng}i_ng Land Use

B | Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
' North & | Business Eptployment C-2 Undeveloped & commercial
' South \
| East Business Employmeht M-D Warehouse facility

West Mid-Intensity \ -~ Suburban 13_-2 o Single family residential
Ne:ghborhood (up to 8 du/ac) L o

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30, \

Analysis'\ :

Cugrent Plannin :

A ud¢ permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case-by-case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the applicant must
establish is that thg,,ﬁge is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate the use shall not
result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.

The existing communication tower will continue to provide essential wireless communication
services to the surrounding area. Staff finds the height increase allows for the collocation of
antennas for multiple carriers on the tower; thereby, reducing the need for additional
communication towers within the area. The increase to the tower height should have minimal to

Page 2of 4



no impact on the surrounding land uses and properties. The proposed addition to the
communication tower matches the monopole design and provides a necessary utility service to
the residents of Clark County. Staff does not anticipate any adverse impacts with the design and
proposed height increase to the communication tower; therefore, recommends approval of the
request.

Department of Aviation

The development will penetrate the 100:1 notification airspace surface for Hdrry Reid

International Airport. Therefore, as required by 14 CFR Part 77, and Seetion 30.48.120 of the

Clark County Unified Development Code, the Federal Aviation Admiﬁistratie;x \(FAA)‘ngust be
o N\

notified of the proposed construction or alteration. At /
Staff Recommendation y \
Approval. \

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds thay the application is con\{stent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: ) \\
rd
Current Planning NN R /

s Applicant is advised that a bond (or\other guarantee per Table 30.44) is required prior to
the construction of the tower; that this approvat also includes all future antennas proposed
in conjunction with tfis tower, provided all future ant¢nnas are determined to not be
visually obtrusive to this area; that in A(der to censtruct this tower, building permits must
be obtained for this-tower prior to’ buildihg permits being issued for any other
communicajion tower within ja radius of 600 feet otherwise additional land use
applications may be.Jequired; thCQ\umy isSurrently rewriting Title 30 and future land
use applications, inélﬁding applicatioits )for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance \Xaith the regutations in p/laé at the time of application; a substantial change
in-cifcumiistances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extengion of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial\work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
applicatien must tommencevithin 2 years of approval date or it will expire,

Public Works - Dévelopment Review
@« No comment. ,.’
Department of Aviatfon
o Appiicanpié required to file a valid FAA Form 7460-1, "Notice of Proposed Construction
or Alterftion” with the FAA, in accordance with 14 CFR Part 77, or submit to the
Director of Aviation a "Property Owner's Shielding Determination Statement” and
request written concurrence from the Department of Aviation;
» If applicant does not obtain written concurrence to a “Property Owner's Shielding
Determination Statement,” then applicant must also receive cither a Permit from the
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L}

Director of Aviation or a Variance from the Airport Hazard Areas Board of Adjustment
(AHABA) prior to construction as required by Section 30.48 Part B of the Clark County
Unified Development Code; applicant is advised that many factors may be considered
before the issuance of a permit or variance, including, but not limited to, lighﬁxég, glare,
graphics, etc.; )

No building permits should be issued until applicant provides evidence >1at a
"Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation” has been issued by the FAA or a
"Property Owner's - Shielding Determination Statement” has been issugd by the
Department of Aviation, y

Applicant is advised that the FAA's determination is advisory 'in nature and does not
guarantee that a Director's Permit or an AHABA Variance \g;pproirgd; that FAA's
airspace determinations (the outcome of filing the FAA Bﬁm -1) are k%pendeht\ on
petitions by any interested party and the height that will/not present &. hazard as
determined by the FAA may change based on thesg comments; the FAA' airsp:
determinations include expiration dates; and that_s’eparate:_ﬁirspefce de inationé\v/v,ﬂ‘?z:

needed for construction cranes or other temporary‘gquipment.
rd

Fire Preventior Bureau

Clark County Water Reclamation Distriet (CCWRD) \

®

No comment. \

No comment. \ \ ~

\

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: i 1
PROTESTS:

\

s j
APPLICANT: VERIZON WIRELESS /
CONTACT: GSS, INC., 1954 TEXAN FRAIL; SUfTE 300, GRAPEVINE, TX 76051
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LAND USE APPLICATION 6A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: (A C ~2)-~ &QQ# DATE FILED: _{ LZZQ 522;
o | PLANNER ASSIGNED:  SwO
O JEXTAMENDMENT (14) | vamcac:_Enio Orisne TaBicac oaTe: \| /30/2)
O ZONE CHANGE % | Pc MEETING DATE: D /30732
O CONFORMING (C) BCCMEETING DATE:
O NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: > /
A USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE VC) NAME: ARBY JONES 4.02 LLC AND RAINES 1982 TRUST
. 10655 PARK RUN DR., SUITE 275
O WAIVEROF DEVELOPMENT | E g |APDRESS: S —
STANDARDS (WS) 42 | crry; LAS VEGA __STATE: NV ___ z1p: 89144
o ) )
O DESIGN REVIEW (OR) g g TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL:
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREETNAME/ NAME: VERIZON WIRELESS
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) L | ADDRESS: 6416 S. ARVILLE STREET
o <
O WAIVEROF CONDITIONS (we) | © | ciTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV p. 59118
) TELEPHONE: CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLIGATION #) < | ema REF CONTACT ID #:
1 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) g | NAWE: GSS, Inc. - Alex Novak
_ g ADDRESS: 1054 TEXAN TR, STE. 300
0O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR} & TELEPHONE: 682-351-3335 CELL:
. 8 | E-man: ANOVAK@GSSMIDWEST.COM REF CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-01-401-016

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: 6033 ARBY AVE, LAS VEGAS NV, 83118
PROJECT DESCR'PT’ON: INSTALL 150" TOWER EXTENSIDN ON EXISTING 630" MONOPOLE. 780" NEW TOWER HEICHT NEW VERIZON 50" X 168" Cll WALL COMPOUND

{1, We) the undersigned wsar and say that {{ am, Wa are) the owner{z} of record on the Tax Rolis of the propery Involved in Shis application, or (am, ate) otherwiss qualified fo Inftiate
this appiication under Clark County Code; thai the information on the atiached legal description, alf plans, and drawings altached herelo, and all the statements and answers contained
herein ars in oll respects Uue and correct 1o the best of iny knowladge and beliaf, and the undersigned understands thal tis application must be complete and accurats before &
hearing can be tonduciad. (|, We) also authorize the Clark Counly Comprehansive Planning Depariment, of its designes, (o enist the premizses and (o insiafl any requiced signs on
said propery for the pipose of advising the public of the proposed spplication. ﬁ"*‘?"’ TJoNES 4.02 we D HE RAINS 1992 TRusT RoddeT

. N RAINS, TR, TRUSTEE BBY THeiR ATTORNEY - M- FAST ror
( ’J}” &1 o '*)\/\ CHRISTINE KiM , SUPERUISOR RgAL ESTATE  T-MoBig. Wolst
= /1, ~ - Towe "
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print} fowEk W.

o LUCYANA MARQUET CRUZ )
f Croer Notary Pubdic - Arizona

i) Maricopa Covmy
| % Cornmission # 553929
k 2 My €

7 omm. Expires May 12,7021 B

staTEor [1FiZ o, o

COUNTYOF Ml Ay ceo/a ) i
SUBSCH) eomnswomnﬁ?o?ggnsou Sf,;_/'- 7—_'3 L L2 L2 oATE)
By . ZL m

J.,«-“’J I S —
NOTARY ) W
PUBLIC: _rL_ /,(_/ — ) L f/ — =

*NOTE: Corporile declaralion of atﬂhor&y‘for equivalent), power of attorney, or signalure documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
I8 a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signalure in a representative capacily.
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C R OW N , CROWN CASTLE-LAX District Gwendolyn Fischer

20{_) Spectrum Center Drive Site Acquisition
_ CASTLE |swetm™ A
8/26/2022
Clark County

Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Modification to Existing Wireless Telecommunications Facility
Project APN: 176-01-401-016
Project Address: 6033 W Arby Ave, Las Vegas, NV 88118
Crown Castle Site Info: 825540-L.SV Jones & 1215
Carrier Site ID: VZW - 502765

To whom it may concem:

Verizon Wireless proposes to modify the existing telecommunications facility
located at 6033 W Arby Ave, Las Vegas, NV.

The proposed scope of work is to: Install a 15’ tower extension on the existing 63'
monopole, increasing the overall height to 78'. Verizon proposes to install new antennas
at the 76' centerline. Installation will include nine (8) antennas and nine (8) RRH units.
Verizon's equipment will be located in a compound expansion of 8' x 16' 8" enclosed by
a new CMU wall.

The proposed scope is an eligible facilities request per Federal Law and is now a
ministerial permit. The FCC's Final Rule and Order No 14-153 (see attached and refer
to page 1269, Subpart CC, 1.40001 Wireless Facility Modifications, Subsection (c)),
published to the National Register on 01/08/15, is codified in CFR 47 and is also
commonly referred to as the Spectrum Act.

Best Regards,

Gwendolyn Fischer
Gwendolyn Fischer

Site Acquisition

Crown Castle

The Foundation for 2 Wireless Worid,

CrownCastle.com Page 1 of 1
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12/20/22 PC AGENDA SHEET ;

EASEMENTS/RIGHT-OF-WAY RAINBOW BLVD/ERIE AVE
(TITLE30) .

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /’
V$-22-0598-ME 52 PARTNERS. LLC:

N,

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County lecated bgtween Rainbow
Boulevard and Montessouri Street (alignment), and between Erie Avetwe, ang/ﬁe\)i Avenus and a
portion of a right-of-way being Rainbow Boulevard located between, Erie Avehue and\Levi
Avenue within Enterprise (description on file). Jl/rk/syp (For possible-action) i

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-34-601-011

Ve \
N
LAND USE PLAN: \ . \ 3
ENTERPRISE - MID-INTENSITY SUBUI%BAN\‘NEIGHBORHOOD /(U‘{ TO 8 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND: _ |
Project Description

The plans depict the vacation and abandonmént of the following: 1) vacate the existing patent
easements with varying width;-20 feet ‘to zero, feet, along the subject parcel’s eastern property
line (Rainbow Boulévard frontage); 2) vacate! an existing public utility easement of varying
width, 15 feet to 30 feet, ak;rg e su'éject\pgrcﬁ eastern and southern property line (Rainbow
Boulevard and Erie J\&venue‘ ontages); and 3)Vacate a 20 foot portion of Rainbow Boulevard
immediately adjacent to the subjeet parcel’s eastern property line. The applicant indicates these
easements and-rights-wf-way are no “lenger necessary for the proposed development or
surronfiding area as brivate and public streets will be constructed to provide proper drainage and
aceéss to the developmunt. N

. Ve N *

"Prior Land Use Requests ./ -
Applicatiqn Request W\cﬁon ‘ Date

 Number ~» | ' B | _
VS-21-0666 \°| Vacated and abandoned government patent  Approved | January

_ | easements on the site by BCC | 2022

| TM-21-500186 106 residential lots on 8.6 acres | Approved | January
“ e 7 __|byBCC | 2022
NZC-20-0545 | Reclassified both the subject parcel and the parcel | Approved | March

immediately to the north to RUD for a Planned Unit | by BCC ‘ 2021

‘ Development for an attached single family residential |
development consisting of 106 residential lots | B
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Surrounding Land Use

. Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use ?
| North | Neighborhood Commercial RUD & R-3 | Single family residential |
South | Mid-Intensity Neighborhood RUD | Single family residential |
| East | Business Employment M-1 Undeveloped
West | Open Land R-E Undeveloped
%A
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goa(s and purposes.of Title

30. ‘\\ Y i / \ \\

Ay
AY

Analysis \
Public Works - Development Review & d A>
Staff has no objection to the vacation of easements and right-of-tay tHat are not neceisary for
site, drainage, or roadway development. ' v

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board andfor Commissi\oh{mds t\hqt the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in ‘the Master-Blan, ‘Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. \ MY

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDIRIONS: |

Current Planning - P nl'
» Satisfy utility compa 'es?equi ments. *
¢ Applicant Ig advised that the County is e;lyzntly rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, includiitg applications for “extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance With the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
jncfriu?nstapceé\or regulltions niay warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extégsidn of time* may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been-ng subs tiah work towards completion within the time specified; and that the
récording of the. order of Aacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
\ cb?pleted\within 2 yeais6f the approval date or the application will expire.
i ) !
Pmic Works - Development Review
e . Vacation fo be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal,
e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording,

Fire Prevén@on Bureau
¢ No comment.

Clark Ceunty Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No objettion,
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TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: BROCK METZKA

CONTACT: AMBER DOLCE, RCI ENGINEERING, 500 S. RANCHO DRIVE, SUI'FE 17,
LAS VEGAS, NV 89106
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VACATION APPLICATION 7A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE ,
. | app.numBER: VS -22-05%8 DATE FiLED: __ /07722
N VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | & | PLANNER ASSIGNED: _ RK
N EASEMENT(S) E TABICAC: ﬁk_r;,-r-sr. TABICAC DATE:_//-30.22
B RIGHT(S}-OF-WAY E | PCMEETING DATE: __ 1230 2% 250
EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) < | BCCMEETING DATE: __—— T 1
a ! o N I A Td . LaderadSer,
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): i |ree $E 00 i
) VS 21- 066G
N2 .20 ©5HY
name: M E 52 Partners, LLC
EP& ADDRESS: 8475 Eastern Ave, Suite 105
a £ | ciry: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV 2ip: 89123
go TeELEPHONE: 702-655-6989 CELL:
£-MaiL: bmetzak@yahoo.com
name: Edward Homes, inc
§ ADDRESS: 8475 Eastern Ave, Suite 105
2 |cmy: Las Vegas sTate: NV zip: 89123
‘9;. TELEPHONE: 7 02-665-6989 CELL:
E-MaiL: bmetzak@yahoo.com REF CONTACT ID #:
. | Name: RCI Engineering/Amber Dolce
g Appress: 500 S Rancho Drive, Suite 17
g |ary: Las Vegas sTAaTE: NV 21p: 89106
£ | TeLepHONE: 702-998-2109 CELL:
8 | e-maiL: adolce@rcinevada.com REF CONTACT ID #: 132803

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-34-601-011

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: W Erie Ave and S Rainbow Bivd

1, (We) the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application. or (am, are) otherwise qualified to iniliate
this application under Ciark Counly Cods; that the information on the altached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statemenis and answers contained
harein are in all respects {rue and comrect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application musi be complele and accurale before & hearing
can be tonducted.

s A ok T

Property Owner {Signature)* Property Owner {Print)
STATE OF NEVADA

countvor O \oue P .

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORe MEON ___ LY\ ee by 3 1, 203 J0are

By

NOTARY I
PUBLIC: p

e -9849-14
MY APFT EXPRES JAUARY21, 2024

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity

rdpc LUT £

Rev. 1/5/22



" RCI , |
“I ENGINEERING NSO

August 31, 2022

Clark County Comprehensive Planning,
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE:  Vacation Application Justification Letter
Mountain Edge Townhomes - by Edward Homes

This letter has been prepared in support of a vacation and abandonment of Patent Easements,
Public Utility Easement and Public Right of Way for the Mountain Edge Townhomes, located on
the northwest side of Erie Avenue and S Rainbow Boulevard. The proposed development will
consist of 106 attached single family residential lots, which includes two parcels (APN176-34-601-
011 and 176-34-601-006).

Vacations

This application will serve to vacate the existing Patent Easements with varying width, 20 feet to
0 feet, along the subject parcel’s eastern property line, the Rainbow Boulevard frontage. Since the
subject parcel is surrounded by dedicated right of way there will not be any negative impacts to
adjacent parcels.

Secondly this application will remove an existing public utility easement of varying width, 15 feet
to 30 feet, along the Rainbow Boulevard and Erie Avenue frontages, the subject parcels eastern
and southern property line. This vacation request was previously approved by the Board of
County Commissioners on September 26, 2019 as case V519-0519, which has since expired.

Finally, is a request to vacate a portion of the Rainbow Boulevard public right of way immediately
adjacent to the subject parcel is being requested. This vacation will serve to bring the public right
of section into conformance with the requirement of the previously approved NZC20-0545 which
conditioned the development to construct Rainbow Boulevard as a 55-foot half section street.

Your favorable consideration of this matter is greatly appreciated. Should you have any
questions or wish to further discuss this application please contact me at (702) 453-0800.

Sincerely,
R ,[’;5! J;p%meermg
h f-‘ 1 { )

¢

i

Chris Thompson, I’.E.
Principal

500 South Rancho Drive, Suite 17 -
Main 702 .453.0800 www.RCINEVADA.com

Las Vegas, NV 83106
Fax 702.453.0801
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12/21/22 BCC AGENDA SHEET

FINISHED GRADE WESTWIND RD/SUNSET RD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
DR-22-0588-HARSCH INVESTMENT PROPERTIES. LLC:

DESIGN REVIEW for finished grade on 19.4 acres in an M-D (Designed Myufacturif}g) (AE-
60) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. /-\\:\ LA

i NS \
Generally located on the east and west sides of Westwind Read an /the south si&k of Sunsgt
Road within Enterprise. MN/bb/syp (For possible action) g

/

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: \
176-01-102-003; 176-01-102-004; 176-015102-006; 176-01 -102007; 1 7(2-01-10}010; 176-01-
102-017, 176-01-102-018; 176-01-110-003; 176-01-1 10-006

\

DESIGN REVIEWS: N
Increase finished grade to 84 inches where a maximur of 36 inc &s is the standard per Section
30.32.040 (a 133% increase). N

LAND USE PLAN: - B \

ENTERPRISE - BUSINESS EMBLOYMENT

BACKGROUND: *.
Project Description

General Sutfimaty .
Site Address: N/A

S/ij:eA age: 154 p
P{ojec:%pe: Distg'ibuﬁgix/eénter and office/warchouse buildings
Nuuber of Stories 1
Building Height (feet): 44
Square-Feet: 261,650
'Parking Required/Provided: 168/326
3 g Req
Site Plan + ./
The site planéepicts a distribution center (Building A) on the east side of Westwind Road and an
office/warehouse building (Building B) on the west side of Westwind Road. The setback for
Building A from the north property line along Sunset Road ranges between 90 feet and 120 feet.
Building A is also set back approximately 100 feet from the east property line along Lindell

‘4 o o o @

. &
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Road, the west property line along Westwind Road, and the south property line. Access to
Building A is provided by 2 driveways from Lindell Road and 2 driveways from Westwind
Road. Parking spaces are located on the north and south sides of the building, and loading
spaces with overhead, roll-up doors are located on the east and west sides of the building. Trash
enclosures are located on the 4 corners of the site. The additional fill, up to 84 inghéSﬂ feet)
will be located on the north side of the property, about 100 feet south of Sunset Road. k

Landscaping

No significant changes are proposed to the landscaping as a result of the increased finidhed grade
request. \ ,
Elevations AN 4 \

7

No significant changes are proposed to the building elevations and ﬁypmposed height is 44 fe{at
with a zoning district limit of 50 feet. i

Floor Plans (\ i

The previously approved Building A is 188,960 square feet, and Building B is 72,690 square
feet. Both buildings include open warehouse space with ai?:ﬁdesi@ated for future accessory

office uses. No significant changes are proposed to.the floor p! 1

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification o | ) )

The finished floor elevatiop at the northeast cornér of Building A has not changed from the
initial design review (UC-21-0655). TD$ (Technjcal Drainage Study) determined the cross
section was not in comipliance.~ The worst cise need for increased finished grade is now 84
inches (7 feet). 4 '

A

Prior Land Use Requests )
Application | Request Action Date
| Number "~ 1~ ™ !
VS-21-0509 | Vacated and abangoned easements Approved | November

| \ byPC | 2021
ZC-2020105 | Reclassified'q portion of the site west of Westwind | Approved | April 2020
' Road tq M-D zoning for a future industrial | by BCC
I - development | B
ZC-20-0068 | Reclassified the portion of the site ecast of | Approved | April 2020
‘ Westwind Road to M-D zoning for a distribution | by BCC
_ centér
VS-20-0069 | Vacated and abandoned easements Approved | April 2020 |
' by BCC
"WS-0674-14 | Office/warehouse building west of the site with a | Approved | September
portion of the parking lot on the portion of the | by BCC 2014
| subject site located west of Westwind Road
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Prior Land Use Requests ) ‘

Application ‘ Request Action | Date |

‘Number | ' |

ZC-1165-07 | Reclassified a portion of the site and parcels to the | Approved | November |
west from R-E to C-2 and M-D zoning for a future | by BCC | 2067 .

| | development B |
Surrounding Land Use _ - : -
| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Neighborhood Commercial | R-E | Undeveloped o
South | Business Employment | M-D | Ofﬁcef‘\v@re\houscs
& West | y .
| East | Business Employment | M-D | Distribution center N
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: )

< A
\ L /
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed requesﬁ \meets the goals a'gd purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Public Works - Development Review \\ N

This design review represents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this
application. This information is based on preli data to'set the worst case scenario. Staff

will continue to evaluate the site through \the technigal studies™required for this application.
Approval of this application will.ngt prevent staff, ffom requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previoys land'use approval. ~

Department of Aviatién .~ ™\ . .

The development will pehetraté the' 100:1 ‘notificdtion airspace surface for Harry Reid
International Airpdet. Thereforé, as reguired by 14-CFR Part 77, and Section 30.48.120 of the
Clark County Unified Development Code, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) must be
notified oj‘/ the proposed \?onstrueﬁdm_alteigﬁéx.

- N :
Staff Recommendatien -
P/xpproval/ - ~ \\

: \ VoM

If this request is a&;proved‘, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards' and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Reviged Statdtes. -/

PRELI‘MmAmyﬁFF CONDITIONS:
N\

Current Pi\n;nf'ng
e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
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time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire,

Public Works - Development Review

Comply with approved drainage study PW21-18459;
Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(z)(9) are needed to mitigate drainagé through the site,
Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous Iand use
approvals. \ : i

\

Department of Aviation

A
.

/ c

Applicant is required to file a valid FAA Form 7460-1, "Nofice of Proposed CoﬁXtmcti?n
or Alteration" with the FAA, in accordance with 14 CFR FPart 77, or submit \w/ the
Director of Aviation a "Property Owner's Shielding Defermination Statement” and
request written concurrence from the Department of Aviation; -

If applicant does not obtain written eoncurrence t\o\ a "Property Owner's Shielding
Determination Statement," then appHcant must also receive 5:1131‘ a Permit from the
Director of Aviation or a Variance(from the Aitport Areas Board of Adjustment
(AHABA) prior to construction as ﬁmm& by Seciton 30.48 Part B of the Clark County
Unified Development Code; Applicant is'‘advised that mgny\taéors may be considered
before the issuance of a permit or vayiance) in,c}uding, but hot limited to, lighting, glare,
graphics, etc.; PR \‘ E AN

No building permits should be issued until applicant provides evidence that a
"Determination ef No I%a;ard % Air Navigafion" has been issued by the FAA or a
"Property Owner's Shielding Determination” Statement” has been issued by the

Departmentof Aviation. / .| v
Applicant is-advised-that the FAA's~detgprfiination is advisory in nature and does not
guarantee thaf-a Director's Permit or an A Variance will be approved; that FAA's

airspace determipations {the BBteoxng f filing the FAA Form 7460-1) are dependent on
petitions by “any interested party and the height that will not present a hazard as
determined by the FAA ma change based on these comments; that the FAA's airspace
determinations in¢lu q\expi ion dates; and that separate airspace determinations will be

negded for constrictiomcrafies or other temporary equipment.

\ 1
Fire Prevention Bureau /
o'\ No comment.

Clark éognty Wgte{ Reclamation District (CCWRD)

No m_n};n{ent.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:.
PROTESTS:
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APPLICANT: SCHNITZER PROPERTIES LLC
CONTACT: VTN-NEVADA, 2727 SOUTH RAINBOW BOULEVARD, LAS VEGAS, NV

89146
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DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

LAND USE APPLICATION

8A

APPLICATION TYPE

TEXT AMENDMENT (TA)

ZONE CHANGE
0 CONFORMING (zC)
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC)

USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (VC)

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

DESIGN REVIEW (DR)

ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC)

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC)

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

APPLICATION REVIEW (AR)

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

STAFF

APP. NUMBER: DATE FILED:
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
TABICAC: TABICAC DATE:

PC MEETING DATE:
BCC MEETING DATE:
FEE:

PROPERTY
OWNER

name: SCHNITZER PROPERTIES, LLC

ADDRESS: 1121 SW. SALMON STREET, SUITE # 500

city: PORTLAND STATE: OR___ zip: 97205

TELEPHONE: (503)450-0808 CELL:

E-MAIL: jims@schnitzerproperties.com

APPLICANT

NAME: SCHNITZER PROPERTIES, LLC

ADDRESS: 1121 SW. SALMON STREET, SUITE # 500

city: PORTLAND STATE: OR___ zip: 97205

TELEPHONE: (503)973-0202 CELL:

E-MAIL: Jims@schnitzerproperties.com REF CONTACT ID #:

CORRESPONDENT

NAME: VTN-NEVADA c./o: Jefirey Armstrong

ADDRESS: 2727 SOUTH RAINBOW BOULEVARD

ciry: LAS VEGAS sTATE: NV zip; 89146

TELEPHONE: (702)873-7550 CELL:

E-MAIL: jeffreya@vtnnv.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-01-102-003, 004, 006, 007, 010, 017 and 018, 176-01-110-005 & 006
PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: SOUTH OF SUNSET ROAD & WEST OF LINDELL ROAD
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: A LIGHT MANUFACTURING DEVELOPMENT

|
\

{t, We) the undersigned swear and say that { am, We are) the owner(s) of recard on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this applicalion under Clark County Code; that the informalion on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and comrect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be compiete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on

said property for the purpose of adiising the public of the proposed application.

%

T~

P |

SCHNITZER PROPERTIES, LLC

OFFICIAL STAMP

BY: }im Sather, SVP
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
SJATE OF Oregon
"COUNTY OF Nulinomal

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON August 9th, 2022 {DATE}

By Jim Sather, Senior Vice President

PUBLIC:

ERICA GRAY

‘ NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 1010077

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 15, 2025

*NOTE: Carporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of aliorney, or signalure documentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner

is a corporation, parlnership, frust, or provides signalure in a representative cﬁgg‘#:l of 3

Rev. 2/18/22
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8/15/2022
W.0 #8110-A-3

CLARK COUNTY

Planning Department

500 Grand Canyon Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
Attention: Planning Department

Subject: 1. Design Review
RE: APN's 176-01-102-003, 004, 006, 007, 010, 017 and 018, 176-01-110-005 and 006 — 18.06 Gross Acres

Planning Department:

On behalf of our client Schnitzer Properties LLC, VTN Nevada is requesting the approval of a Design Review for
the above referenced parcels. Schnitzer Properties LLC is proposing to develop the subject parcels of land as a
Light Manufacturing development with a zoning of M-D (Designed Manufacturing) with a land use designation of BE
(Business Employment) district, within the Enterprise Land Use planning area, Commissioner Michael Naft's district.
The subject properties are located south of Sunset Road and west of Lindell Road within the Enterprise land use
planning area of Clark County jurisdiction.

The applicant is requesting this Design Review in order to develop the subject property as a light manufacturing
facility consisting of 2 buildings at 72,690 square feet and 188,960 square feet in size.

1.Design Review
Request:
a. To allow for fill greater than 36 inches up to 84 inches or 7.0 feet.
The submitted cross section shows a maximum fill location of 7.0 feet at the northeast corner of Building A.

During the initial land use process (UC-21-0655) a design review was approved for grading over 36 inches to
maximum of 58 inches per Section 30.32.040 (a 61% increase). The finished floor elevation at the northeast
corner of Building A has not changed from the initial design review (UC-21-0655) and submittals of the drainage
study. The only change was the location of the cross section as to determine the worse-case scenario. The cross
sections provided with the initial design review was based on preliminary data trying to predict the worse-case
scenario, however, the TDS (Technical Drainage Study) review comment #1 determined it was not in compliance.
The applicant is therefore requesting a new design review requesting approval of a maximum fill of 84 inches
where 36 inches is the maximum allowed.

We thank you in advance for your time and consideration. If you have any questions or comments, please feel free
to contact me at 702-873-7550.
Sincerely,

jeffmf A‘rmstrmg

Jeffrey Armstrong
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Planning Manager

cC: Jennifer Kimura, VLMK
Aaron Yamachika. PE, VTN-Nevada
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12/21/22 BCC AGENDA SHEET

VEHICLE WASH DURANGO DR/BLUE DIAMOND RD
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-22-400120 (UC-18-0617)-BLUE DIAMOND RETAIL PARTNERS, LLC:

USE PERMIT SECOND EXTENSION OF TIME to reduce the setback of ‘g vehicle
(automobile) wash from a residential use.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) retail building; 2) restgtxant, with drive-thru; 3)
vehicle (automobile) wash; and 4) water vending structure op 1.9 }c}e/m a -2 (Ge}\f\:ral
Commercial) Zone.

7
Generally located on the southeast corner of Blue Diapfond Rgad gnd Dlyango Dravh\y(han
Enterprise. JI/dd/syp (For possible action) Y

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: >
176-21-201-012
< ’

USE PERMIT: (
Reduce the setback of a ve)ncle (@ obxld} wash from a sesidential use to 150 feet where a

minimum of 200 feet is required per Table 30. i‘l -1(a 25% reduction).

LAND USE PLAN: N \
ENTERPRISE - CORRIDC)R MTXED@USE J
BACKGROUND:
Project Description
Gene;al Summary -
i Ad\;ss 3575 Blue Diainond Road
ite Acréage: 1.9
Pigject Type: Retail building/restaurant with drive-thru/vehicle (automobile) wash/water
‘. vending structure ;
Numbgr of Stories: 1
Bml& Hexg/ht (feet): 27 (retail building)/17 feet 7 inches (restaurant with drive-
‘thru)!28 (vehicle (automobile) wash)/14 feet 4 inches (water vending structure)
. Square Beet: 6,401 (retail building)/450 (restaurant with drive-thru)/2,364 (vehicle
(autbg;dblle) wash)/108 (water vending structure)
e Parking Required/Provided: 37/41

e ¢ o

e o
.
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Site Plans
The approved plans show a proposed retail center consisting of a retail building, a restaurant
(coffee shop) with drive-thru, a vehicle (automobile) wash, and a water vending structure. The
retail building is located approximately 19 feet from the south property line. The vehicle
(automobile) wash-is approximately 150 feet from the south property line and the residé‘ ial use
to the south. The restaurant (coffee shop) with drive-thru is located on the northeast portion of
the site, while the water vending structure is centrally located on the site. Nine ¥acuum ays for
the vehicle (automobile) wash are located to the west of the vehicle (automobile) wasl building.
A communications tower exists on the southeast portion of the site. Access to the site is
provided via a driveway off of Durango Drive. Cross access is also pi wvided with the adjacent
property to the east. A total of 41 parking spaces are provided whe iy’a{l“ﬁ\of 37 parking
spaces are required. . w\i A AN \

3 //
Landscaping . SN
The approved plans show street landscaping that consists of a 15 foot wide' dscape drqa with
an attached sidewalk along Blue Diamond Road, and ‘s 15 fodt wide laridscape area With a
detached sidewalk along Durango Drive. Additional he;es are provided within the street
landscape area along Blue Diamond Road in front of the vehicle (auto@obile) wash to screen the
bay door from the street. A 15 foot wide landscape area with 3% inch box trees and an 8 foot high
block wall is provided along the south propetty line aswrgquired pqi ZC-1364-06.

A

Elevations ) /

The approved plans depict a 1 story, 27 foot high,'.;e?ail buildi:l\g‘ cgn\si/sting of stucco finish with
architectural reveals, a flat roof with p&rapet walls, and n}efal canopies. The vehicle
(automobile) wash building js'1 story, 28 feet high, and is ednstpucted of decorative metal panels,
fiber cement panels, split-faced block, gnd a ed acrflic roof. The vacuum bay canopies are
11.5 feet high. The restaurant {coffee shop) with drive-thru is 1 story and 17 feet 7 inches high,
Building materials eonsist, 6f styeco finish, Hardiz/liward (wood) planks, and canopies. The
water vending stri¢ture is 14 feet 4 inehes lngh‘\a/n/ d/is constructed of stucco finish and a metal
canopy. att

Floor Plans™ :
The gpproved plans mﬁxét a 6,40}-§quare foot retail building with 7 tenant spaces. The vehicle

(aytomobile) wash building is 2,364'square feet. The restaurant (coffee shop) with drive-thru is
0 square feet apd consgsts ofa pl;egs area, point of sale area, and a restroom. The water vending
structure is 108 square fest. N/
\ 3 )

Previous Cghdiﬁods of Approval
Listed.below ate the approved conditions for ET-21-400002 (UC-18-0617):

Current ﬁanning

» Unti] Oefober 03, 2022 to commence.

° App}ii:/ant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
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time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commeneced or
there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.
Public Works - Development Review
e Compliance with previous conditions.
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No comment.

Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-18-0617:

Current Planning .
e Operation of the automobile wash limited to 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 pum;
o Provide cross access with the adjacent parcel to the east;
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall flot be issued without final zoning
inspection. &Y /
s Applicant is advised that a substantial change”in circigmstahces or regulatio\ns.:ﬁlay
warrant denial or added conditions to an extensior of time;' the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there hgs been no stibstantial work towards
completion within the time specified; and that this licatioﬁ\gmst commence within 2
years of approval date or it will expire. N
Public Works - Development Review AN
¢ Drainage study and compliance; i~ ~
Traffic study and compliance;
Full off-site improvements;
If requir=d by the Regionat-Jransporation “Commissit‘)p/(RTC), dedicate and construct
right-of-way for bys turnout inéluding‘Passenger/léading/shelter areas in accordance with
RTC standards; . = ! ! \
Off-site .imprSvemenfs along Blue Di\gmond/\, Road to be coordinated with Nevada
Department of Transportation 'ﬂji}OT),‘xxay/applicant to provide an approved NDOT
encroachment permit'to Public Works™ Dev€lopment Review Division.
o Applicant is advised that-the installaticn of detached sidewalks will require granting
necessary easements for u{giﬁés;mdeﬁan access, streetlights, and traffic control.
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
© Applicgnt is ad\ised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
ggz project; to email sewerlécation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
1494-2018 to oblain ymut/ POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
. estimates may require another POC analysis.

Signage
Signage,is not a part /ef this request.

Applicant’s Justiﬁcation

Applicant stites that the delay in the project stems from an issue with the client not paying Las
Vegas Valley Water District fees in a timely manner. The applicant also states that all of their
applications/plans with the Building Department have been approved with the exception of the
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civil drawings. The applicant is requesting this extension of time for the car wash and retail
center.

Prior Land Use Requests

‘ Application | Request Action | Date

. Number »

| ET-21-400002 | First extension of time for a vehicle wash and retail | Approved March
(UC-18-0617) | center by BCC | 2021

UC-18-0617 . | Use permit with a design review for a vehicle wash | Approved Ogtober
‘ DR-0038-12 Lighting for a grocery store (Fresh & Easyy \-\ Approved | March

| expired by BCC *.| 2012
| DR-0466-10 Grocery store (Fresh & Easy) - expired Approved |December
[ _ ‘ by BCC | 2010
| DR-1185-07 Commercial center including the adjacent parcels to Approved | November
the east - expired 7 byPC | 2007
ZC-1364-06 Reclassified the site and the parcels to the east to C- Approved | November
2 zoning for a shopping center < by BCC | 2006
Surrounding Land Use : , -
| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
' North | Corridor Mixed-Use C-2 | Pharmacy (Walgreens)
| South | Mid-Intensity Suburban | R43 Multiple family residential
| | Neighborhood (up to 8 dw/ac) , A |
East | Cormridor Mixed-Use .| C-2 Convenience store with gas pumps
T West | Corridor Mixed-Use Jc1&cC2 Undeveloped

The site is within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (PFNA) area.

3 . R
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ~——~._ "/
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

L

5

Analysis R 1

Current Platinjng 2

Title 30<standards of approval,on 4n extension of time application state that such an application
}nay be denied oh have pdditional conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have
substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without limitation, a change to the
subj&g:t propé‘Qy,,d change in the areas surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws
or policies affecting thé subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial
changes- have occurred at the subject site since the original approval. Staff finds that the
applicant has made substantial progress toward commencement of this project; therefore, staff
can support this request.
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Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the chada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

'

Current Planning
e Until October 03, 2023 to commence; A ed/ \ _
o Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issu ithout_ ﬁnal zo\ning

inspection,

e Applicani is advised that the installation and use of cooling systesis that consmnptr?h
use water will be prohibited; the County is curr tly rewntmg Title>30 and fum{e and
use applications, including applications for exténsions of fime, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the txmg of apphcaﬁon a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or'added w%i‘:(t)wns to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be qszmed f the project.has not'commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion \ﬁthm the time spec’ﬁed.

Public Works - Development Review
s Compliance with previous conditions,

s

Fire Prevention Bureau Vs i Vs

e Nocomment. .,
}

Clark County Water Recigmauﬁn District (CCWRD)
e No comment, ~.\/

TAB/CAC: - -
APPROVALS:

P@QT EST‘

*APPLIC‘ANT 'MARK STEARNS
CONTACT: MARK STEARNS, WESTSTAR ARCH, 4052 DEAN MARTIN DR, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89103
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N LAND USE APPLICATION OA

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Yevps SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

DATE FILED: j O/ / q/ 2¢22 APP. NUMBER: _E i "_ll N ?G’C/ 20

FETREREHRNENT (1) PLANNER ASSIGNED: ) TABICAC: _ [~ 1VPrpr/se
& CONEICHANGE acceptepay: L) TABICAC MTG DATE: /[/%_TIME:
g zg:zg:ﬁ:gfm‘lﬁ - FEE: 247, PC MEETING DATE: —
Nze) i | cHECK #: BCC MEETING DATE: [2/2// 2022
O USE PERMIT (UC) E COMMISSIONER: JJ ZONE | AE | RNP: -2
VARIANCE (vC) OVERLAY(S)? PLANNED LAND USE: __ CM]
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT PUBLIC HEARING? Y IN NOTIFICATION RADIUS: SIGN? Y / N
STANDARDS (WS) TRAILS? Y/N PFNA? Y/N  LETTER DUE DATE:
{3 DESIGN REVIEW (DR) APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
BLIC HEARING =
i NAME: Blue Diamond Retail Partners, LLC
0 ADMINISTRATIVE ADDRESs: 3200 Park Center Drive, Suite 1240
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) E & T = =
w ¥ | gry; Costa Mesa STATE: ZIP:
O STREET NAME/ 8 g (702) 539-9999
NUMBERING CHANGE (S0) g TELEPHONE: FAX: :
ceLL: {702) 239-9999 £-malL: david@contourre.com

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wC)

NAME: Contour Real Estate Development Company

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g ADDRESS: 3200 pafk Center Drive
G ANNEXATION g | cmy: Costa Mesa sTate: CA__ 2ip. 92626
REQUEST (ANX) 3
¥ EXTENSION OF TIME D) g | TEernons: 702:239-9999 FAs:
N e : ; david@contourre.com
UC-18-0617 CELL: ol ——
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) NAME: Mark Steamns
N :
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) & | Aopress: 4052 Dean Martin Drive
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) é S 2 VQQ&S BTATE: Sy P Lt
© DEVELOPMENT ¢ | TeLepHONE: 702-878-0000 FAX:
AGREEMENT (08) 8 |eew E-MAIL: Mstearns@wagnarchitect.

\ ;—

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-212-01-012
PROPERTY ADDRESS andfor CROSS STREETS: 8575 Blue Diamond Road Las Vegas
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: PT SW4 NW4 SEC 21 22 60

{I. We) the undersignad swear and say that () am, We are) the ownai{s} of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
frvbate this appheation under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached lega! description, ail plans, and dmwings atiached hereto, and all the slatements and answers
contained herain are in 8l respects rue and somact to the beat of my knowiedge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before 8 hearing can be conducted. {i. We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department. or its designee, o enter the premises and 1o install any required
signs on said properly fo[ the pumnT of advising the public of the proposed application.

w _H/ o e vehlormz.

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF
COUNTY OF ¢
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON {OATE) @ “t
By :
== .

= = e

—

*NOTE: Corporale dedlaration of authority {or equivaient), power of atlomey. or signature documentation is required if the applican! and/or property owner
1s & corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity
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CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE & 1189

NS00 RIOODIAORGNVAGDOICSOINTSITTOROSDOOR PIPEQ

A notary public o other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California }

County of OWLC} Q
Onw&efore me, \%QL )4 M‘U&P \QM\R\A [

Date . Here Insert Name and nd Title of the Officer
personally appeared DM \ A— D.Z“_’ !gf,QQ(-ef" (& o

Name(s} of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s, re subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me tha@lshe/they executed the same iQ_his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by(hs/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s} acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
faws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

D. LUIRETTE
Notary Public - Catifornia

Grange County § :
Cmnﬁulontnsuqs s WITNESS my hand aqd officlal s

> My Comm. Expires Mar 15, 2025

Signature
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above Slgnature of Notary Public
OPTIONAL —

Completing this information can deter aiteration of the document or |
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. |
|

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:
| Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacitylies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:
0 Corporate Officer ~ Title(s): 0 Corporate Officer — Title(s):
O Partner — O Limited O General O Partner — O Limited O General
| O individual O Attorney in Fact a Individual 00 Attorney in Fact ‘
0 Trustee O Guardian or Conservator 01 Trustee O Guardian or Conservator
| @ Other: 0 Qther:

Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing: ‘

€©2019 National Notary Association
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September 26, 2022

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Application for Extension of Time
Blue Diamond& Durango Retail
Justification Letter

APN: 176-212-01-012

Dear o0 Whom it may concemn:

Enclosed please tind the application materials necessary to accompany a request for Extension of Time. The
APN is 176-212-01-012.The parcel is generally located on the North side of Blue diamond road and the West

side of Durango drive.

The current property is zoned C-2, with a land use of CG- Commercial General. The Proposed project will be
a mixed use consisting of a carwash, retail building, watermill and a small drive thru coffee. All of the
mentioned use is allowed in the current zoning with a special use permit for the carwash. The closest residential
neighborhood is located to the north side of the property hasn’t not been constructed. The end of the car wash to
the property line is 151°-11 3/8™ with the retail building acting as a sound and site buffer. The R-3 is offset to
the east of the property so there isn’t a direct line of site to the carwash from the residential. Therefore we are
requesting a waiver on the 200°-0" set back on the south side of the property only to 150°-0". We mect the
requirements on all other side of the property.

We are request an Extension of time of one year from October 03, 2022 due to issue with the client not paying
Las Vegas Valley water District fees in a timely manner. The plans have been submitted to the building
department and all disciplines have been approved with the exception of the civil drawings, we expect to have
the civil plan approved in the next month and construction will start shortly after the permit is received,
Hadfield Building Corp. is the selected contractor everything is in place once we have the final approval of the
civil plans.

If you have any question please feel free to call me

Mark A Stearns
Associate

Westar Architects
702-870-0000

ARCHITECTURE « {NTERIOR DESIGN » PLANNING

WESTAR Architects - Pafrick Klenk, P.C.
400 5. 4th St. Suite 215 » Las Vegas. NV 89101 ¢ Phone: 702.878.0000 « Fax: 702.878.843C
www wagnarchitects.com
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12/21/22 BCC AGENDA SHEET I O

EASEMENTS RAINBOW BLVD/RICHMAR AVE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-22-0614-6820 GARY LLC:

/s
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County la‘cated b,ctween Rgmbow
Boulevard and Redwood Street, and between Gomer Road and’* )A\venue \gthm
Enterprise (description on file). JJ/md/syp (For possible action) -

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-23-401-004: 176-23-401-020 through 176-23-401-023

LAND USE PLAN: .
ENTERPRISE - BUSINESS EWLOYME'\NT

BACKGROUND: ~

Project Description

The plans depict the vacatioprand a’Bagdonment of d 20 footwide patent easement located along
the western portion of APNs 176-23-401-820 and, 176-23-401-022, adjacent to Rainbow

Boulevard. The easemuént bem?vacatt,d measures approximately 11,784 square feet in area.

The vacation and ahandonmént of a secbnd 20 foot wide patent easement, also located along the
western portion of 176-23-401-023 adjacent to Rainbéw Boulevard, is also a part of this request.
The second easement being ‘vacated measures.approximately 5,896 square feet in area. The
vacation of the patent sasements are.necessary 10 develop the project site.

Prior Eand Use Requests - |
Application. ‘ Request Action Date ‘
Numbet | ,

' 2C-22-0300 | Reclassified 12.5 acres of the project site to an M- | Approved | June 2022 |

D zoning for future industrial development ‘ by BCC -
WS-1273-04 ‘Alternative design standards for an industrial | Approved | August

. building | by PC 12004
' ZC-1631-96 | Recléssified 2.3 acres of the project site to an M-1 | Approved | December %

| _zgﬁ_mh for a construction equipment storage vard | by BCC | 1996
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_Snrrounding Land Use

| | Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
' North | Business Employment R-E&M-1 | Undeveloped |
South | Business Employment M-D & M-1 Undeveloped &  industrial |
I _ buildings with outside storage
 East ‘ Business Employment M-1 Industrial buildings with ouside
. storage . ’ /
ﬁ/est ‘ Neighborhood Commercial R-E & C-1 Mini-warehouse, undeveloped, &
single family residential ]
A
Related Applications . \
| Application | Request |
| Number

| WS-22-0613 | A request to waive development standards for reducegt-pzlkbing, Cross.access,
and modified driveway design and street standards in conjunction with a
; distribution/warehouse complex is a coh'xpmlion\ité'm on this agenda. ,
‘ TM-22-500203 | A tentative map for a 1 lot commercial szdivision,is' a companion item on
A

| this agenda. N
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: . N N
The applicant shall demonstrate that the pl\pposegi{equest\r&eets the go?s/hnd purposes of Title
30. |\ \ \ \\\ ‘\’

Analysis P

Public Works - Development Review: '

Staff has no objection fo the vacation of pl\tent easements that are not necessary for site,
drainage, or roadway dévelopreri. \ \

Staff Recommend‘a\tion

Approval.

-

A -

If this request is approved, the Board and/of Commission finds that the application is consistent

with the standards ad purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. U /‘ '

PRELIMINARY'STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

* Satisfy utility gompanies” requirements.

. Apg:licant is-advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
confom’xf.mce with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the
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recording of the order of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
completed within 2 years of the approval date or the application will expire.

Public Works - Development Review

» Right-of-way dedication to include 55 feet to the back of curb for Rainbow Bmfleszard 30
feet for Richmar Avenue, 60 feet for Gary Avenue, and associated spandrels; :

¢ 30 days to coordinate with Public Works - Design Division and to dedicate any ne/ essary
right-of-way and easements for the Rainbow Boulevard improvement project;
Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or appl,wable map sﬁbmlttal

e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording. .

¢ Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sxdewyké\vml }e’qmra dedwa
back of curb and granting necessary easements for utilitics; pedestrian access) streetli ts

and traffic control.
\
Fire Prevention Bureau \
o No comment. \ h

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No objection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: . .
PROTESTS: "

APPLICANT: EBS REALTY PARTNERS, LLC

CONTACT: KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FEST;IVAL PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS
VEGAS, NV 89135
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VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
L | APP.NUMBER: r¢-22.06/y DATE FILED: @ /2§/3,
§ VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | € | PLANNER ASSIGNED:avg
B EASEMENT(S) % TABICAC: LATER R E TABICAC DATE: #//39/23
B RIGHT(S}OF-WAY E | PCMEETING DATE: _= e 6:6a P,
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) g §CC MESTING DATE: L2243 229 8.3
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): W | FeE: f 975,
NAME: 6820 Gary, LLC
E & | Appress: 10789 W. Twain Avenue, Suite 200
g g ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ziP: 89135
& O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL:
name: EBS Really Partners, LLC
"ﬁ' ADDRess: 5980 Procyon Street, Suite A
g |ery: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip: 89118
& | veLepHONE: 702-597-0705 CELL:
< | e-mai: bb@ebsrp.com REF CONTACT ID #:
name: Rietz Consuiting Inc. - Eric Rietz
§ ADDRESs: 3203 E. Warm Springs Rd #400
§ ciry: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV zip: 89120
2 | TELEPHONE: 702-521-3355 CELL:
8 | e-waw: eric.retz@rietzconsulting.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 176-23-401-004 - e

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 6820 Gary, LLC

|, (We} the undersigned swear and say that {f am, We are) the owner{s] of record ¢n the Tax Rolis of the properly Involvad in this applicetion, or {am, are) otherwisa qualifisd lo niale
this application under Clark Counly Code; thet the information on the logal description, & pians, and drawings attached harato, and all e stetements and answers contained
hwehaminaﬂreapeﬁstmemdwmcuomebe_stofmym 0 ief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurale before 8 hearing

can be conducted. <, Wcl / / 7
LW § 4.7 %% Zf@,« '\’l""f-

-
— c — ;_;' — —"__F,J \S-‘_ B V
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

LN N T

STATE OF NEVADA CUW'F' i o WHHEﬂEme
OOk OP et 0¥, WL STATE O NEMADA
MY APPT. EXPIRES MAY 25, 2035

PSR toan Wheelw uiw\ by~

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of atfomney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides sionature in & recresentative capacity.

Page 2 of 5 Rev. 6/12/20




VACATION APPLICATION 10A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROGESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: #$~22 - 06/§ DATE FILED: /o /ac/>2
§ VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) § PLANNER ASSIGNED: /742
B EASEMENT(S) E‘ TABICAC: S/ 1 ERRRLTE TAB/CAC DATE: m f33
B RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY PC MEETING DATE: _— & Siog A1
o NSION OF TIME (ET) % | BCOMEETINGDATE: [2]3:/13 @ qio0dN.
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #; & |ree $o2c~0

name: Jerry & Deanna Dean Family Trust- Exemption Trust, et al and Deanna S Dean Trust
E% ApDRESS: 5220 Mount Diablo Drive

ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zip; 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-873-1847 CELL:
E-MalL: mdean@midean.net

name: EBS Really Partners, LLC
§ ADDRESS: 5980 Procyon Street, Suite A

ciry: Las Vegas sTate: NV zp: 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-597-0705 , CELL: 725-221-1752
e-maiL: bb@ebsrp.com REF CONTACT D #:

nawme: Rietz Consulting Inc. - Eric Rietz

& ApDRESs: 3203 E. Warm Springs Rd #400

g ciry: Las Vegas s NV ap: 89120
TELEPHONE: 702-521-3355 CELL:

3 E-MaAIL: €ric.rietz@rietzeonsulting.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-23-401-020, 021, 022, and 023

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Rainbow and Richmar

1, (We) the undersigned swear and say that {§ am, W arg) the cwnar(s) of record on e Tax Roils of i propenty ivolved In this application, or (am. arej oherwive qualited 1o initiste
muagpemmcmmmmmmmommmmamam and drawings attachad heeelo, and ail the stalements and answers containad

hereln ara in 21 respacts s and e | andi the undersipned understands Bux this appiosiion must be complots and acourgls belore a haaring
oo be conducied, ‘ % Qﬁ?‘/
Lepas L

Property Cwner {Signature)* 7 Property Owaer {Print)
STATEOF NEVADA _.
oA SRRV AOA =

o 2 KRISTI CRAMPTON-MARTINEZ
:#?RWWNBM“W Glll%!?ﬂﬂ {DATE) A , J:“:‘bs"""” g
m aD N!!g;’)@’fg WW-E-MH,M@

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or aquivalent), pmefatbmmy.oraimmmmaﬁmismqum if the applicant andor propurty
owner is 8 corporation. parfnership, trust, or provides sionature In a representalive capacity.

Rev. 8112420
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LAS VEGAS OFFICE

- N 1080 Fastive! Plazs Drive
KAEAIPFER Sulte 850
Las Vogaz, NV 89135
- Tel: 702.792.7000
(_:H OWIELL Fox:752.798. 7181
5 ﬁzuo opncs:
ast Liberty Sirast
ATTORNEVS AT Law Sty
svens o S
ee Eaw: 775.327.2011
STEPHANIE CARSON CITY DFFICE
BaHen oW gemg:-'ow g;mmu;
ryon Gity,
702.792.7045 Tl 775884 8300

Twa. 775.802.0287

September 21, 2022

VIA UPLOAD

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1% Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  UPDATED Justification Letter — Design Reviews, Waivers of Development Standards,
Vacation and Tentative Map located at the southeast corner of Rainbow Boulevard &
Richmar Avenue (APNs 176-23-401-004 and 020 through 023)

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents EBS Realty Partners (the “Applicant”™) in the above-
referenced matter. The proposed project is located at the southeast comer of Rainbow Boulevard
and Richmar Avenue, more particularly described as APNs 176-23-401-004, and 020 through 023
(“Site”). The Applicant is proposing a design review for the project and the finished grade, waivers
of development standards, a vacation application and a tentative map on the Site. A portion of the
Site (176-23-401-004) is zoned M-1. The remainder of the Site was recently rezoned to MD zoning
via ZC-22-0300.

Design Reviews:
A. The Project

The Applicant is proposing a warehouse development on the Site with four (4) separate
buildings. Three of the buildings are north of Gary Avenue with the fourth building south of Gary
Avenue. The total square footage is 256,907 square feet (Building 1 is 57,659 square feet, Building
2 (distribution center) is 79,542 square feet, Building 3 (distribution center) is 83,378 square feet,
and Building 4 is 36,328 square feet). Each separate building has potential office space designated
on the comners of the buildings with parking adjacent to the office space. Each building also has
designated dock doors provided that face internal to the Site and cannot be seen from the street.
There are ample access points on the Site to allow for maximum vehicular and truck flow. The
portion of the Site north of Gary Avenue has access points proposed on Gary Avenue, Rainbow
Boulevard and two access points on Richmar Avenue. The portion of the Site south of Gary
Avenue has access proposed on Gary Avenue. The driveways on Gary Avenue and Richmar
Avenue are pushed as far east as possible for maximum distance from Rainbow Boulevard. While
the Applicant is requesting a throat depth waiver, as outlined below, each driveway was designed
to avoid vehicular conflicts by providing over-length landscape islands and placing parking spaces
away from the entries. Moreover, the access is limited on Rainbow Boulevard to right-in / right-
out access. While there is an existing transmission pole near the entrance on Rainbow Boulevard,
the applicant will request an administrative waiver to place the sidewalk behind the power lines to

Page 3 0f 5
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Karmeren CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE
PLANNING

CroweiLL September 21, 2022
Page 2

mitigate any site visibility issues. The driveway on Rainbow has been widened as well to ensure
there is plenty of space for vehicular right turns only into the Site. The Site has ample parking
with two hundred eighty-one (281) parking spaces provided. The building materials consist of gray
and white tilt-up panels with metal canopies. Building ! has a maximum height of 39 feet,
buildings 2 and 3 have a maximum height of 38 feet, and building 4 has a maximum height of 35
feet. The proposed office areas will have glass windows. All of the on-site landscaping
requirements have been met. Overall, the proposed warchouse development is compatible with
the area and an attractive addition to this planned Business Employment area.

B. Finished Grade

The Applicant is also requesting a design review to increase the finished grade up to 6.7
feet where 3 feet is allowed. The parcels slope away from the street and there are arroyos
throughout. There is also an approximately eighteen (18) feet of drop in elevation from west to
east. Therefore, portions of the Site will need to be filled to level the Site and allow drainage to
the southeast of Building 1.

Waivers of Development Standards:
A. Throat Depth

The Applicant is requesting throat depth waivers for the southem and northern access
points on Gary A venue. The Applicant is requesting nine (9) feet on the southern driveway
where twenty-five (25) feet is required and thirty-one (31) feet on the northern driveway where
75 is required. There is opportunity for vehicular traffic to park away from the truck traffic and
there is a direct path to the loading docks so the truck traffic will not backup into Gary Avenue.
Additionally, there is a larger twenty-five (25) foot truck tuming radius provided. The other
entryways on the Site meet the minimum throat depth of twenty-five (25) feet. The Rainbow
driveway will have limited access due to the right-in / right-out restrictions.

B. Cross Access

It is not ideal to provide for or plan for cross access from Parcel 023 to the south because
it would require the elimination of proposed parking spaces and it would take away the secured
truck court. Most industrial tenants require secure truck courts. Moreover, cross access between
industrial developments can be a safety concern with large trucks attempting to maneuver over
future development parcels. As such, the Applicant is requesting a waiver of the requirement for
cross access to the south,

C. Parking

The Applicant is requesting a minor overall parking reduction of twenty-five (25) spaces.
Two of the buildings are less than 72,000 square feet so a higherparking ratio is required. A total
of 306 parking spaces are required on the Site where 281 spacesare provided. The portion of Site

Page 4 of 5
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KAEMPEER CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE
= PLANNING
CrowenL September 21, 2022
Page 3

south of Gary is small in comparison to the overall project and the minor reduction in parking on
this portion of the Site will not have an adverse impact on the project or the surrounding area,

Moreover, these type or projects are typically over parked.

D. Departure Distance

The Applicant is also requesting a waiver of the required departure distance for the
commercial driveway on the southern site. The project is providing 162° 10” where 190° is
required.

Tentative Map:

The Applicant is also requesting a tentative map of the parcels north of Gary Avenue more
particularly described as APNs 176-23-401-004, and 020 through 022,

Vacation:

Lastly, the Applicant is requesting a vacation of patent easements along Rainbow
Boulevard as those easements are not necessary for development. The vacation along
Rainbow Boulevard consists of 20 feet of the 75 foot reservation to Clark County under recorded
document 2004021 1:0002525 which will accommodate the 55 foot half street roadway to the back
of the curb. The detached sidewalk will be in the typical easement granted to the county during
the civil review process.

Thank you for your consideration of this request. Please let me know if you have any

questions.
Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL
S Y‘V $is --\( -- -(Q A
Stephanie Allen
SHA/LAK
Page 50f 5
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12/21/22 BCC AGENDA SHEET I

DISTRIBUTION/WAREHOUSE COMPLEX RAINBOW BLVD/GARY AVE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-22-0613-6820 GARY LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following; 1) reduced pa\}king 2)
eliminate cross access; 3) allow modified driveway design standaxds and/4) allow mbdlﬁed
street standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) dxstnbuﬂon/warehouse cgmplex, and'2) finished
grade on 14.8 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) Zone yﬁd-; /Light Manuifacturing)
Zone. S

. \C 7
Generally located on the northeast and southeast corners of Rainbow Boulevard and Gary
Avenue within Enterprise. JJ/md/syp (For possible action)

- ) _ ~ s
RELATED INFORMATION: ' ~

APN: \\\
176-23-401-004; 176-23-401-020 through 176-23-40L-023

Ve

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT s ARDS: -

1. Reduce parkmg to 281, Spgoes W 306 spacéi are required per Table 30.60-1 (an 8.2%
reduction). ,

2. Eliminate &ross acc*ess Where ‘ross accéss ,sl‘n/all be provided through the recording of
perpetual crogs access, ingress/egress ments or agreements with adjacent lots per
Table 30 56-2.~ /

3. “"Reduce throat depih to 9 feet'where a minimum depth of 25 feet is required per

Umfohp Standard Deawing 222.1 (a 64% reduction).
b. .- Reduce ‘zﬂ\depth 31 feet where a minimum depth of 75 feet is required per
) . Umform tandard Drawing 222.1 (a 58.7% reduction). ,
Y, Regduce the deparfure distance for a proposed driveway on Gary Avenue to 162 feet
where a distance iof 190 feet is required from the intersection of Gary Avenue and
Rainbpw Bpulevatd per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 14.8% reduction).

DESIGN REVIEWS:

1. Distributign’ centers and warehouse buildings.

2, Incte 'fmlshed grade to 84 inches where a maximum of 36 inches is the standard per
Secn?e 30.32.040 (a 133% increase).

LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT
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BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

o Site Address: N/A
Site Acreage: 14.8
Project Type: Distribution centers and office/warehouse buildings
Number of Stories: 2
Building Height (feet): 39 (Building 1)/38 (Buildings 2 and 3)/35 (Building 4)
Square Feet: 57,659 (Building 1)/79,542 (Building 2)/83,378 (Building 3)/36,328
(Building 4)/256,907 (total) ‘

» Parking Required/Provided: 306/281 \

n \

Site Plan Ve

A Y \
The plans depict a proposed distribution/warehouse complex ¢ istiﬁgl\of 4 buildings with
incidental office uses. Buildings 1 through 3, consisting of 2 distribution centers mX 1
warehouse building, are located on the northern portion of the projeet site. The existing
buildings located on APN 176-23-401-004 will be demolished during site preparation work for
the development. Building 4, consisting of g warchouse building, is located on the southern
portion of the site across Gary Avenue, Below is %\tab!e reflecting the building setbacks from
the north, south, east, and west property linés of the project site: \
) ~

e ® o » o

 Building Setbacks from Property Lines (in feet) ]
| Building: | | Property Line
| ' North | East | South West |
' 1-Warehouse | 20 60 |71~ 499

2 - Distribution | 20 319 7 ~ |79
' 3 - Distribution | 316 | 64 v | 22.5 79
| 4 - Warehouse | 61 . 60 /S 10 ] 31

=

Trash enclosures and‘hoading areas are provided'throughout the interior of the site. All loading
dock doors are-erignte \owards the inferiox 9{ the project site, and are not visible from the public
right-of-way. Secufity gates are, located within the interior of the parking lot of the
distribution/warehousé complex and will remain open during business hours. Access to the
project sité is granted v%a 2 dgiveways along Richmar Avenue, 1 driveway adjacent to Rainbow
Boulevard, and.,a;\drivewhys alopg Gary Avenue. A waiver of development standards is being
requested as cross access will not be provided between Building 4 and the undeveloped parcel to
the'south. The proposed development requires 306 parking spaces where 281 parking spaces are
required per Codé, necessitating a request for a waiver of development standards. A waiver of
development standards'is also required to reduce the throat depth to 9 feet for the driveway along
Gary Avenue, se iﬁg Building 4. A second waiver to reduce throat depth to 31 feet for the
driveway along, Iginbow Boulevard servicing Buildings 1 through 3 is also requested. A fourth
waiver reducing the departure distance to 162 feet from the intersection of Gary Avenue and
Rainbow Boulevard to the driveway serving Building 4 is also requested by the applicant. An
increase to finished grade is also part of this request, with the largest increase occurring on the
east portion of Building 3.
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Landscaping -+

The plans depict a 15 foot wide landscape area adjacent to Rainbow Boulevard, including a 5
foot wide detached sidewalk. Street landscape areas measuring up to 22 feet in width are located
adjacent to Richmar Avenue, behind a S foot wide attached sidewalk. Street landscape areas
measuring up to 6 feet in width are located behind a 5 foot wide attached sidewalk alohg Gary
Avenue. Parking lot landscaping is equitably distributed throughout the interior of the project
site,

Elevations \

The plans depict the following building heights, as measured to the toy of the ¢ parapet wall: 1)

Building 1 — 39 feet; 2) Buildings 2 and 3 - 38 feet; and 3) Building 485 fget The exterjor of

the buildings consist of concrete tilt-up panels, aluminum storéfron Window sy stcmt\gnd

decorative metal accent canopies. The buildings will be pamt&d m}e}xtral colors, with a gray

and white finish. ' ’
\ v

Floor Plans (\\ e

The floor plans for each building consist of shell space that will be recgnﬁgured based upon the

needs of the individual tenants. Below is a tabki reflecting thé\area of Buildings 1 through 4:

| Building Area ~ | Square Feet
| Building 1 - Warehouse with incidental office | 57,659
| Building 2 ~ Distribution v with incidental office 79542
Building 3 — Distribution with incidentat office 83,378 |
Building 4 — Warehouse with incidental office ] | 36,328 |
Total Building Area . 256,907 B
Signage )
Signage is not a pagt of this request. g
IS 3
Applicant’s Justification T /

The applicant states ths increasecin finished % is necessary as the parcels slope away from the
street and there” are 0s thraughout ere is also an approximately 18 feet of drop in
elevgtion from west to e:g& Therefare, portions of the site will need to be filled to level the site
and allow. d?kmage to e sbutheast of Building 1. According to the applicant, the reduction to
throat dépth is jugtified the:e is6pportunity for vehicular traffic to park away from the truck

ffic and there is'a direc aipath ¥6 the loading docks so the truck traffic will not backup into Gary
Avenue. Addmonally, there is a Iarger 25 foot truck turning radius provided. The other
entrirways on. the/site nieet the minimum throat depth of 25 feet. The Rainbow Boulevard
dnve\\«ay will ‘have linfited access due to the right-in/right-out restrictions. It is not ideal to
prov;de for, or plan/fér, cross access from Parcel 176-23-401-023 to the south because it would
require the ehmmﬁhcn of proposed pa:kmg spaces, and it would take away the secured truck
court. Most. industrial tenants require secure truck courts. Moreover, cross access between
industrial developments can be a safety concern with large trucks attempting to maneuver over
future development parcels. The portion of the site south of Gary Avenue is small in comparison
to the overall project and the minor reduction in parking on this portion of the site will not have
an adverse impact on the project or the surrounding area.
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DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING 11A
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: WS -2, 0613 DATEFILED:fef22
| PLANNER ASSIGNED: 40
B “TEXTRINSNOMENT.(TA Y | ramicac: Ewretrrcce TAB/CAC DATE: /30 /22
A ZONE CHANGE 2C ALREAPY % |rcmEETINGDATE: ~— @ 6w P
% CONFORMING (zc) ("1 BCC MEETING DATE: 12/2/[21.0 900424
0 NONCONFORMING (N2C) ee: { 32
O USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (VC) NAME: Jerry & Deanna Dean Family Trust- Examption Trust, et 8l and Deanna S Dean Trust
o WAVER OF DEVELOPMENT | E g | ADDRESS: 5220 Mount Diablo Dive ,
STANDARDS (WS) city: Las Vegas sTATE: NV___zip; 80118
A DESIGN REVIEW (OR) O | TELEPHONE: 702-873-1347 CELL:
’ EIAIL: mdean@mjdean.net
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME/ NAME: EBS Really Partners, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) "' ADDRESS: 5980 Procyon Street, Suita A
0 WAVER OF CONDITIONS (We) g cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV z1p. 80118
g TELEPHONE: 702-597-0706 CELL: 725-221-1752
RSN R E-MAIL: bo@ebsp.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) NAME: Stephanie Allen - Kaampler Croweil
ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650
ORIGHAL ARPUCATIONT) CITY: Las Vegas , STATE: NV zip: 89135
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) TELEPHONE: 702-782-7000 CELL:
e-MaiL: sha@kenviaw.com REF CONTACT 0 #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-23-401-020, 021, 022, and 023
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Rainbow and Richmar
PROJECT DESCRIPTION; CZC and DR for Industriai Project

(. Wu)mmmdw-wmduyw -n.Wem)uamm-)dmummrumummmmmmu(mm)mmwm
this spplication under Clark County Cods; Shat 2 that the Informaetion or: e atieched legal description, st plans, and drawings attached hatelo, snd all the statameits and envwens contalned

MdeWmammbﬂuMdWM-ﬂwwmm MMWWMNW“WWW!
mmb:urwu Wo)m%mmcm Planning Department, or its dasignes, to enter tha pramisss and o kistall eny requited aigns on
wf ol
ﬁmmowm{smmur Propenmer(M)
STATE OF A@Va('zn_ - .
mmmmm smrorEmE o/ /3D /702 | ATE) { STATE OF NEVADA
oy m:”m Dran —— mmuo.os-zwmq
3 g Baires  August 3, 2008
priiyd A j, ¢y aﬂd

"WTE:Mdsdmﬂmdmty(wWLmdM.«WW&MH%th-MW
18 8 corporation, parnership, trust, or provides signature in a reprasentative caReilte 1 of 5
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP.NUMBER: W §-11. nf{3 DATE FILED: fo/25] 22
PLANNERASSIGNED: Mavs
i
3 ISR ADENONMENT A & | TABICAC: £4rEaPRLS€ TABICAC DATE: 1/[%o[2
O ZONE CHANGE % | PC MEETING DATE: _~ 608l
0 CONFORMING ZC) BCC MEETING DATE: _f2[21122 o_#q: 00 g1,
1 NONCONFORMING (NZC) reg: §1,350 2¢
USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (VC) NAME: 6820 Gary, LLC
. 10789 W. Twain Avenue, Suite 200
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & @ | ADDRESS: -
STANDARDS (WS) i g CITY: Les Vegas STATE: NV zjp; 89135
0 ] }
®  DESIGN REVIEW (OR) g O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL.:
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
0 STREET NAME/ NAMe: EBS Realty Partners, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) 5 ADDRESS: 5980 Procyon Strest, Suite A
00 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) § ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV 7p. 80118
& | TELEPHONE: 702-597-0705 CELL:
(ERIGRALAPEEICATIONS < | e-malL: bb@sbsmp.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME ET) ~ | NAME: Stephanie Alien - Kaempfer Crowell
T | ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP: 89135
[
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) & TELEPHONE:; 702-792-7000 CELL:
N ga E-MAIL: Sha@kcoviaw.com REF CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION ®)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-23-401-004
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Rainbow and Richmar
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: CZC and DR for Industrial Project

{§, Wa) the undarsigned swaar and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the proparty invoived in this application, or (am, ans) otherwise quaiifiad to inltiate
{his application undar Clack County Coda; that the infarmation on the atisched legai dascription, a¥l plens, and drawings stiachad hereto, and ail the statements and answaes contained
herein are in aff respects true and comact to the best of my and ballef, and the undersigned undesstands that this spplication must be complele and accursie before s
hearing can ba conducted. (I, We) aiso authorize the nty Comprehensive Planning Department, or fla designee, to enter the premises and to imstali any required signs on

ﬁﬁw‘ Y og"

2aid properly foc the purpose of ad;jﬁﬁﬁn :-Tua:
Property Owner (Print) |

iy R
g e &

/‘
L T B &
Property Owner (Signature)* ———

— -
).

———
sTateor _ NOVAA A~ MN%%%%ECH
COUNTY OF v STATE OF NEVADA

Wi/  APPT.ND. 17-2474-1
™ MY APPT. EXPIRES MAY 35, 2005

scrueEn ANp sworw aEFoReME on MW X, 722 {DATE) .
Mbunﬁ_\; Fleele Y - t

Nonm:r T\«".:GGVI \AMQW . | A\ /I

[

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attormey, o signature documentation is required if tive applicent and/or property owner
Is a corporation, parfnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capaclty.
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LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1080 Fastival Plazs Drive

i s - e g oy
KAEMPIER Sui 585
; - . Las Vagas, NV 80138
= Tek: 702.702.7000
(,—)H( WYL Fax: 102.788.7181
50 Wast Livapey Firen
ast (¢}
ATTORNEYS AT LAw At Lieardy
Yo 778,682 3060
LASVEGAS OFFICE Fax. 775.327.201
STEPHANIE ALLEN CARBON CITY OFFIGE
salteni®kenviaw.com oot e e
702.792.7045 Tol: 776.884.8300

Fax:¥75.882.0257

September 21, 2022

YIiA UPLOAD

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1* Floor

Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  UPDATED Justification Letter — Design Reviews, Waivers of Development Standards,
Vacation and Tentative Map located at the southeast corner of Rainbow Boulevard &
Richmar Avenue (APNs 176-23-401-004 and 020 through 023)

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents EBS Realty Pariners (the “Applicant™) in the above-
referenced matter. The proposed project is located at the southeast comer of Rainbow Boulevard
and Richmar Avenue, more particularly described as APNs 176-23-401-004, and 020 through 023
(“Site™). The Applicant is proposing a design review for the project and the finished grade, waivers
of development standards, a vacation application and a tentative map on the Site. A portion of the
Site (176-23-401-004) is zoned M-1. The remainder of the Site was recently rezoned to MD zoning
via ZC-22-0300.

Design Reviews:
A. The Project

The Applicant is proposing a warehouse development on the Site with four (4) separate
buildings. Three of the buildings are north of Gary Avenue with the fourth building south of Gary
Avenue. The total square footage is 256,907 square feet (Building 1 is 57,659 square feet, Building
2 (distribution center) is 79,542 square feet, Building 3 (distribution center) is 83,378 square feet,
and Building 4 is 36,328 square feet). Each separate building has potential office space designated
on the comers of the buildings with parking adjacent to the office space. Each building also has
designated dock doors provided that face internal to the Site and cannot be seen from the street.
There are ample access points on the Site to allow for maximum vehicular and truck flow. The
portion of the Site north of Gary Avenue has access points proposed on Gary Avenue, Rainbow
Boulevard and two access points on Richmar Avenue. The portion of the Site south of Gary
Avenue has access proposed on Gary Avenue. The driveways on Gary Avenue and Richmar
Avenue are pushed as far east as possible for maximum distance from Rainbow Boulevard. While
the Applicant is requesting a throat depth waiver, as outlined below, each driveway was designed
to avoid vehicular conflicts by providing over-length landscape islands and placing parking spaces
away from the entries. Moreover, the access is limited on Rainbow Boulevard to right-in / right-
out access. While there is an existing transmission pole near the entrance on Rainbow Boulevard,
the applicant will request an administrative waiver to place the sidewalk behind the power lines to

Page 3 of 5
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Page 2

mitigate any site visibility issues. The driveway on Rainbow has been widened as well to ensure
there is plenty of space for vehicular right turns only into the Site. The Site has ample parking
with two hundred eighty-one (281) parking spaces provided. The building materials consist of gray
and white tilt-up panels with metal canopies. Building 1 has a maximum height of 39 feet,
buildings 2 and 3 have a maximum height of 38 feet, and building 4 has a maximum height of 35
feet. The proposed office areas will have glass windows. All of the on-site landscaping
requirements have been met. Overall, the proposed warehouse development is compatible with
the area and an attractive addition to this planned Business Employment area.

B. Finished Grade

The Applicant is also requesting a design review to increase the finished grade up to 6.7
feet where 3 feet is allowed. The parcels slope away from the street and there are arroyos
throughout. There is also an approximately cighteen (18) feet of drop in elevation from west to
east. Therefore, portions of the Site will need to be filled to level the Site and allow drainage to
the southeast of Building 1.

Waivers of Development Standards;
A. Throat Depth

The Applicant is requesting throat depth waivers for the southemn and northem access
points on Gary A venue. The Applicant is requesting nine (9) feet on the southem driveway
where twenty-five (25) feet is required and thirty-one (31) feet on the northern driveway where
75 is required. There is opportunity for vehicular traffic to park away from the truck traffic and
there is a direct path to the loading docks so the truck traffic will not backup into Gary Avenue.
Additionally, there is a larger twenty-five (25) foot truck turning radius provided. The other
entryways on the Site meet the minimum throat depth of twenty-five (25) feet. The Rainbow
driveway will have limited access due to the right-in / right-out restrictions.

B. Cross Access

It is not ideal to provide for or plan for cross access from Parcel 023 to the south because
it would require the elimination of proposed parking spaces and it would take away the secured
truck court. Most industrial tenants require secure truck courts. Moreover, cross access between
industrial developments can be a safety concern with large trucks attempting to maneuver over
future development parcels. As such, the Applicant is requesting a waiver of the requirement for
cross access to the south.

C. Parking
The Applicant is requesting a minor overall parking reduction of twenty-five (25) spaces.

Two of the buildings are less than 72,000 square feet so a higher parking ratio is required. A total
of 306 parking spaces are required on the Site where 281 spaces are provided. The portion of Site

Page 4 of 5
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south of Gary is small in comparison to the overall project and the minor reduction in parking on
this portion of the Site will not have an adverse impact on the project or the surrounding area.
Moreover, these type or projects are typically over parked.

D. Departure Distance

The Applicant is also requesting a waiver of the required departure distance for the
commercial driveway on the southern site. The project is providing 162 10” where 190’ is
required.

Tentative Map:

The Applicant is also requesting a tentative map of the parcels north of Gary Avenue more
particularly described as APNs 176-23-401-004, and 020 through 022,

Yacation:

Lastly, the Applicant is requesting a vacation of patent easements along Rainbow
Boulevard as those easements are not necessary for development. The vacation along
Rainbow Boulevard consists of 20 feet of the 75 foot reservation to Clark County under recorded
document 20040211:0002525 which will accommodate the 55 foot half street roadway to the back
of the curb. The detached sidewalk will be in the typical easement granted to the county during

the civil review process.
Thank you for your consideration of this request. Please let me know if you have any

questions.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

C N
"-.__‘_ > y | 7

Stephanie Allen

SHA/LAK

Page50f 5
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12/21/22 BCC AGENDA SHEET I :

EBS @ RAINBOW & RICHMAR RAINBOW BLVD/GARY AVE
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-22-500203-6820 GARY LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1 commercial lot on 12.4 acres in an M-D {Qemgned
Manufacturing) Zone and M-1 (Light Manufacturing) Zone.

/'\

Generally located on the north side of Gary Avenue and the east sxdh of/Rambow Bouléyard
within Enterprise. JJ/mdn/syp (For possible action) \

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-23-401-004; 176-23-401-020 through 176-23-401-022

LAND USE PLAN: \
ENTERPRISE - BUSINESS EWLOYMT

The plans depict a 1 lot commercial subdmsxdn /donsxstmg of 12.4 acres for a proposed
distribution/warehouse comp! léx. Acsess to the project sit lej be granted via 2 driveways along
Richmar Avenue, 1 dnveyfay along Rainbow oulevard; and 1 driveway along Gary Avenue.

Landscaping f/ \

The plans depict a, 15 foof\mdé landSeape area. adj cent to Rainbow Boulevard, including a 5
foot wide detached sidewalk. Street landscape\m' measuring up to 22 feet in width are located
adjacent to Richmar Avenue bghnia 5 foot-Wide attached sidewalk. Street landscape areas
measurigg p fo-6. feet in wxdth‘a(re located Behind a 5 foot wide attached sidewalk along Gary
Avenpe, Parkmg lot\anﬁscapmg \s equitably distributed throughout the interior of the project

sites’
7

BACKGRGUm

Project D%scnptmn i

General Sumary

" Site Address: N/A

Site Acreage;~12.4

Number ofLots: 1

Project Type: Distribution/warehouse complex

L

Prior Land Use Requests o
Application | Request | Action | Date

Number i | |
7C-22-0300 | Reclassified 12.5 acres of the project site to an M- | Approved | June 2022

' D zoning for future industrial development | by BCC |

Page 10of 4



Prior Land Use Requests

| Application \ Request Action Date i
Number l
WS-1273-04 | Alternative design standards for an industrial | Approved | August
| building by PC 2004
'7C-1631-96 | Reclassified 2.3 acres of the project site to an M-1 | Approved | December
: 'zoning for a construction equipment storage yard | by BCC 1996

Surrounding Land Use s )
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Business Employment R-E & M-1 | Undeveloped L
South | Business Employment M-D & M-1 Undeveloped & . industrial
buildings with outside storage
East 1 Business Employment M-1 Industrial b,u‘iT‘d@ngs with .outside
_ storage .~ .
| West | Neighborhood Commercial R-E& C-1 Mini-warehouse, undeveloped, &
L _ single family residential |
I \ \
Related Applications )
Application | Request g
‘Number

WS-22-0613 | A request to waive develdpment, standards for reduced parking, cross access, |
' and modified driveway design and ’street standards in conjunction with a
distribution/warehouse complex is & companion item on this agenda. ‘
VS-22-0614 | A request t0 vacate ahd abandon patent easements is a companion item on this |
agenda.. |

STANDARDS FOR APPKOVAL: __ /
The applicant shall\demonstrate that theﬁ’opqgeki _réquest meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.
. A '\ . .
Analysi§ N
Current Planning .
THis reqyest nregts the téptaﬁye map requirements as outlined in Title 30.
. < , N B
Staff Recommendation
Approval. '

If this request is apprgwled, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standardyénd purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes. ~

Page 20of 4



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reyiewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions te’an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not comgnenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time spegified; and that a final
map for all, or a portion, of the property included under this app{fcatxon /must be recorded
within 4 years or it will expire. N / \

Public Works - Development Review

Ea)

Drainage study and compliance; s //
Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences ‘outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate draindge through the site;
Traffic study and compliance;

Full off-site improvements; \‘ <
Right-of-way dedication to include 55 feet to-the back of\curb fo inbow Boulevard, 30
feet for Richmar Avenue, 60 feet for Gary Avehug and associated spandrels;

30 days to coordinate with Public Works *+ Design Diyision d to dedicate any necessary
right-of-way and easements for the Rain QEcaxulewn'd‘xmp ent pro_]ect

Applicant is advised that the installation of\detgched sidewalks will require dedication to
back of curb and granting-necessary easements for htle pedestnan access, streetlights,
and traffic control; iat the applicant niust apply for an istrative minor deviation for
the sight zone on the north side of the Rainbow Boulevard dnveway, and that approval of
this application will not pigevent Public Works \ﬁom requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark Courty Code{\'faﬂe 30, oyprevious'land use approvals.

Current Planning Division - Addressmg

No ) comments. A

Fire Prevention Bure‘au N

LR

Nd comment. \

y , /

Glark Coumy Water Retlamation District (CCWRD)

‘i

Applicant is adviséd that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been initiated for this
project; 16 email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0341-2021 to-obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require a new POC analysis.

\

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

Page 3 0of 4



APPLICANT: EBS REALTY PARTNERS, LLC
CONTACT: KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89135
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TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION 1 2 A
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE w
@ | APP.NUMBER: 741-33 -Sn20°% DATE FILED: 4 /2¢ /2>
B TENTATIVE MAP (TM) E PLANNERASSIONED: f1we
' F | TABICAC: Sarfepp tis TABICAC DATE:_#/30/23
E PC MEETING DATE: __ o € 8:00/n,
gs BCC MEETING DATE: _/2 [21[22@ 00 A,
FEE: p;o : B
NAME: 6820 Gary, LLC
E « | ADDRESS: 10789 W. Twain Avenus, Suite 200
’é’ g city: Las Vegas sTaTe: NV zip. 89135
£0 | TELEPHONE: , CELL:
E-MAIL:
NAME: EBS Realty Pariners, LLC
'g ADDRESS: 5980 Procyon Street, Suite A
g |ar: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip. 89118
g TELEPHONE: 702-597-0705 CELL:
E-MAIL: Db@ebsrp.com | REF CONTACT ID #:
. NAME: Rietz Consulting inc. - Eric Rietz
£ | AoDRESS: 3203 E. Warm Springs Rd #400
§ city: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV 21p. 89120
g TELEPHONE: 702-521-3355 CELL:
S E-MAIL; eric.rietz@rietzconsulting.com REF CONTACT ID &

ASSESSOR’S PARGEL NUMBER(S): [176-23-401-004

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 6820 Gary, LLC
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: EBS @ Rainbow & Richmar

i, We) the undersignad swear and say that {1 am, We ara) e ownen(s) of record on the Tax Rols of tha praparty Involved In this application, or (am, are) cthorwise qualified to
Initinte this application undar Clark County Code; that tha information on the stiached iagal destription, all plans, and drewings sttaches herato, and all the statoments and answers

contained herein ars in all respacts trus and correct to the nowledge and bellef, and the undersignad understanis that this application must ba complete and accurate
before a haating can ba conducted, (|, We) alsc aul A Clark County Comprahensiva Planning Depariment, or its designes, 1o entor ths premises and to instali any required
8igna on sak pi for the purpoge oladuisi !r}s ic of the proposed application.

F— 4

(-

LS R s"\-;_\_ i ::1
Property Owner {Signature)* e
i nd A MEGAN WHEELER
STATEOE _1;___1_‘1 e - = NOTARY PUBLIC
(14 = 1022 STATE OF NEVADA
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON WW} %L - ) {DATE) Bt APPT. NO. 17-2474-1
ey Y olart Koniwvy i) pdke o MY APPT. EXPIRES MAY 25, 2025 |

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authorily {or equivalen); power of attorriey, or signature documentation is required # the applicant and/or property owner
i a corporation, partnesship, irust, or provides sionalure in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/5/22

Page 1 of 2



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
§ APP. NUMBER: TM-22.500203 DATE FILED: jo/z.57/22
" PLANNER ASSIGNED: "¢
TENTATIVE JAF (TM) TAB/CAC; EnrinpPrysE TABICAC DATE: ) ) [J0 k2
PC MEETING DATE: ___~ @ §ro0 pM
g BCC MEETING DATE: 13[3/22 @ Gieg A
60 '
FEE: ) 780

NAME: Jerry & Deanna Dean Family Trust - Exemption Trust, et al and Deanna S Dean Trust

o | ApDRESS: 5220 Mount Diablo Drive
E% crry: Las Vegas STATE: NV___ zip; 89118
g TELEPHONE: 702-873-1947 CELL:
E-MAIL: Mdean@mjdean.net
NAME: EBS Raalty Partners, LLC
% | Appress: 5980 Procyon Street, Suite A
§ crry; Las Vegas sTATE: NV__zip: 89118
g TELEPHONE: 702-587-0705 CELL:

gMaIL: bb@ebsrp.com REF CONTACT ID #:

NAME: Rietz Consulting Inc. - Eric Rietz
ADDRESS: 3203 E. Warm Springs Rd #400
city: Las Vegas

TELEPHONE: 702-521-3355

E-MAIL: eric.risiz@rietzconsuiting.com

STATE: NV z1p; 89120
CELL:
REF CONTACTID #:

%
|

ASSESSOR’'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-23-401-020, 021, 022, and 023

PROPERTY ADDRESS snd/or CROSS STREETS: Rainbow and Richmar
TENTATIVE MAP NAME; EBS @ Rainbow & Richmar

I, We) the undersigned swaar and say that (| am,
initiate thie application under Clark County Cade; th

contaived herein s in aft respects true and cormect to the bast of my knowtadge and
before & heasing can ba conducted. (I, Wa) alss authorize the Clark County
anmMmemdmmmntthﬂm.

Wae are} (he ownac(s} of record on the Tax Rolis of the propery tvolved in this sppiication, or (am, ane) ctherwise qualiled Io
at the Informaion o the stiachad legat deecription, #f plans, end drawing stinched hevelo, and aff the stxtemants and antwers
befiaf, and the undersigned underaands that this appficstion must be compiate and acourste

Pisnning Departmant, or its designes, to enter the pramises and to nstall any required

Pepprl. Dant

M%&Q

Property Owner {Signatu Property Ownsr (Print)

STATE OF Nevada e J. COPELAND
COUNTYOF [ /ar K e AN S¥2;'EARV PUBLIC
SUBSTRIGED ANOD SWORN oN, / [l /R0 P @ATE) i a e _'-,:"'l OF NEVADA
T LA REL T Dearn. o SE72  Appt. No. 08-107461
NOTARY ‘ J d A3 My Apot. Expirss  Augusi 3, 2025
e (oo lan >

*NOTE: Carporate declaration of authority (or equivaient), power of atiormey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andlor property owner
I8 a corparation, partnership, rust, of provides signalure in 8 representative capacity,

Rev. 115122
Page 2 of 2



